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Dental Putty
Bioactive Synthetic Graft

Instructions For Use
Indications for Use:
The intended use of NovaBone Dental Putty is to provide a safe, biocompatible, synthetic bone graft material for 
use in oral, dental intraosseous, and craniofacial defects. It is used alone in a manner comparable to autogenous 
bone graft chips or allograft bone particulate (Demineralized Freeze Dried Bone). Typical uses include:
•	 Periodontal/Infrabony defects,
•	 Ridge Augmentation (sinusotomy, osteotomy, cystectomy),
•	 Extraction sites (ridge maintenance/augmentation, implant preparation/placement),
•	 Sinus lifts
For larger defects, a mixture of NovaBone Dental Putty with an equal volume of allograft or autograft bone and 
bone marrow may improve new bone formation.
Description:
NovaBone Dental Putty is an osteoconductive bioactive device used for alloplastic bone grafting of osseous 
defects. It is a pre-mixed composite of bioactive calcium-phospho-silicate particulate and a synthetic, absorbable 
binder. The bioactive particulate is composed solely of elements that exist naturally in normal bone (Ca, P, Na, 
Si, O). The absorbable binder is a combination of polyethylene glycol and glycerin. The device requires no mixing 
or preparation prior to application. The non-hardening putty is supplied ready-to-use, to be applied directly to the 
intended graft site. The binder is then absorbed from the site such that only the bioactive particulate remains.
NovaBone Dental Putty is partially radiopaque, which enables the clinician to make immediate, as well as long-
term, post-operative evaluation. Positive surgical results are related directly to factors of patient cooperation, 
diligent home care practices, proper case selection and surgical technique.
Contraindications:
NovaBone Dental putty should not be used in patients who:
1. Are taking immunosuppressant medications, or other medications known to affect the skeleton (e.g. chronic 

glucocorticoid usage >10mg/day for the previous 3 months). Estrogen replacement therapy is allowed.
2. Need chronic anticoagulant therapy (e.g. heparin). Prophylactic use of Coumadin or aspirin postoperatively 

is allowed.
3. Have a systemic metabolic disorder known to adversely affect mucosla healing or bone healing and 

mineralization (e.g. poorly controlled insulindependent diabetes, renal osteodystrophy, Paget’s disease), 
other than primary osteoporosis.

4. Have had, or are undergoing irradiation treatment of the graft region.
In addition, the prognosis in periodontal applications must be considered less positive if home care is inadequate, 
if endodontic or pulpal problems exist, if the patient is on a steroid regimen that may cause bone destruction, or 
where mobile teeth are treated.
Instructions for Use:
Routine surgical procedures should be used to expose the surgical site. Once exposed, eliminate all granulation or 
necrotic tissue at the defect site. Irrigate the defect with sterile saline or water and evacuate the excess. NovaBone 
Dental Putty requires no special handling or mixing procedures prior to use. All device packaging should be 
inspected prior to use to insure maintenance of sterility.
1. Remove device from sterile packaging.
2. For cartridge system, snap the cartridge into place in the Dispenser Handle, and remove the black cap 

from the cannula.
3. Express the desired amount either into a sterile dish or into the defect site.
4. If autograft or allograft bone is to be used, ensure that it is fully hydrated prior to mixing with an amount 

approximately equal to the NovaBone Dental Putty to be used. Mixing time is not critical.
5. NovaBone Dental Putty will remain in a pliable condition until application. NovaBone Dental Putty does 

not set like a cement.
6. After placement of the NovaBone Dental Putty, remove any excess material and close per standard 

practice. Ensure primary closure of the soft tissues over the graft site if required a surgical dressing may be 
placed over the defect for 1-2 weeks.

7. The device cannot be reused after implantation due to risk of device or patient contamination. Excess 
material cannot be saved for later use due to risk of contamination and infection; all excess material and 
packaging must be discarded.

8. Postoperative antibiotic, analgesic and home care regimen should be prescribed as required.
Warnings:
Possible complications are the same as to be expected of autogenous bone grafting procedures. Complications 
that may arise as a result of the surgical procedure may include: oral indications - tooth sensitivity, gingival 
recession, flap sloughing, resorption or ankylosis of the treated root, abscess formation; general indications – 
pain, swelling, superficial wound infection, deep wound infection, deep wound infection with osteomyelitis, loss of 
reduction, loss of bone graft, graft protrusion and / or dislodgement, and general complications associated with 
anesthesia use and / or surgery.
NovaBone Dental Putty does not possess sufficient mechanical strength to support load bearing defects prior 
to soft and hard tissue ingrowth. In cases of use in load bearing regions such as mandibular fractures, standard 
internal or external stabilization techniques must be followed to obtain rigid stabilization in all planes.
NovaBone Dental Putty is intended for manual application and is not intended for injection through a constrained 
opening or under high pressure. The syringe packaging must not be modified to permit high pressure delivery of 
the device. High pressure injection of NovaBone Dental Putty should not be conducted as it could result in device 
over-pressurization, which may lead to device extrusion beyond the intended application site or to embolization of 
fat or the device into the bloodstream.
Precaution:
NovaBone Dental Putty is not intended for use in defects outside the indication statement and has not been 
clinically tested for use in pregnant women. Existing pathological conditions (e.g. infections) may compromise the 
results and should be controlled or eliminated prior to the use of NovaBone Dental Putty.
Material Notes – Osteostimulation:
NovaBone Dental Putty is an osteoconductive bone graft device. In vivo tests have demonstrated more extensive 
bone formation at early postimplantation time periods than for other standard osteoconductive devices such 
as hydroxyapatite. 1,2 In vitro cell culture tests with both animal and human osteoblasts have demonstrated an 
osteostimulative effect,  defined as the active stimulation of osteoblast proliferation and differentiation as evidenced 
by increased levels of DNA synthesis and of the osteoblast markers osteocalcin and alkaline phosphatase. 3-6 This 
stimulation has been attributed as being the result of the interaction between osteoblasts and the ionic dissolution 
products released from NovaBone Putty particles during their absorption. Clinical data on this acceleration of 
bone formation and the increased levels of DNA synthesis, osteocalcin and alkaline phosphatase have not been 
established in humans.
Stability:
The device is provided STERILE unless the package is open or damaged. Do not use if the sterile packaging is 
damaged. The content of each package is designed for single use only. Device cleaning and resterilization are not 
possible. Do not use after expiration date.
Caution:
Federal law limits the device to sale by, or on the order of, a licensed dentist or physician.

Dental Putty
Greffon Synthétique Bioactif

Instructions d’emploi
Indications d’emploi :
NovaBone Dental Putty est un greffon osseux synthétique sûr et biocompatible destiné à soigner les lésions 
orales, dentaires intra-osseuses et crâniofaciales. Il est utilisé seul de la même manière que les greffons osseux 
autologues ou les allogreffes de particules osseuses (os lyophilisé déminéralisé). Il est indiqué dans les situations 
suivantes :
•	 Lésions parodontales/infra-osseuses,
•	 Reconstitution de la crête alvéolaire (sinusotomie, ostéotomie, cystectomie),
•	 Sites d’extraction (réparation/reconstitution de la crête alvéolaire, préparation/pose d’implant),
•	 Élévation du plancher du sinus maxillaire
Pour les interventions plus importantes, NovaBone Dental Putty peut être mélangé à un volume équivalent d’os 
autogène ou allogène et de moelle osseuse en vue d’améliorer la régénération osseuse.
Description:
NovaBone Dental Putty est un dispositif bioactif ostéoconducteur utilisé pour la réduction des lésions osseuses 
au moyen de greffons osseux alloplastiques. C’est un matériau composite pré-mélangé constitué de particules de 
calcium-phospho-silicate bioactives et d’un liant résorbable synthétique. Les particules bioactives se composent 
uniquement d’éléments naturellement présents dans l’os normal (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Le liant résorbable est une 
combinaison de polyéthylène glycol et de glycérine. Le produit n’exige aucun mélange ni préparation avant 
application. Le mastic non durcissant se présente prêt à l’emploi et s’applique directement sur le site de greffe. Le 
liant est ensuite absorbé de sorte qu’il ne reste plus que les particules bioactives sur le site de greffe.
NovaBone Dental Putty est radio-opaque. Il permet une évaluation des résultats cliniques tant immédiate qu’à 
plus long terme. Enfin, la réussite d’une intervention chirurgicale dépend tout à la fois de la coopération du patient, 
de ses habitudes en matière d’hygiène bucco-dentaire, du choix des indications et de la technique chirurgicale.
Contre-indications :
NovaBone Dental Putty ne doit pas être utilisé chez les patients qui :
1. suivent un traitement immunosuppresseur ou tout autre traitement connu pour affecter le squelette (ex. : 

utilisation de glucocorticoïdes chroniques à raison de plus de 10 mg/jour au cours des trois derniers mois). 
Un traitement hormonal substitutif est autorisé.

2. ont besoin d’un traitement anticoagulant chronique (héparine, par exemple). L’utilisation prophylactique de 
Coumadin ou d’aspirine après intervention chirurgicale est autorisée.

3. ont des troubles systémiques du métabolisme connus pour avoir un impact négatif sur la cicatrisation des 
muqueuses ou sur la cicatrisation et la minéralisation des os (ex. : diabète insulino-dépendant mal contrôlé, 
ostéodystrophie rénale, maladie de Paget), autres qu’une ostéoporose primaire.

4. ont eu ou suivent actuellement un traitement par irradiation de la région à greffer.
En outre, dans les applications parodontales, le pronostic serait défavorable en cas de maintenance non suivie 
par le patient, de lésion d’origine endodontique persistante, de traitement stéroïdien (responsable de destruction 
osseuse) ou de tentative de stabilisation de dent mobile.
Mode d’emploi :
L’exposition du site d’implantation s’effectue au moyen d’une intervention chirurgicale de routine. Une fois le 
site d’implantation exposé, éliminer toute granulation ou tissu nécrotique autour du site. Irriguer le site avec une 
solution saline ou d’eau stériles et évacuer l’excédent. NovaBone Dental Putty n’exige aucune procédure de 
manipulation ou de mélange particulière avant usage. L’emballage du produit devra être inspecté avant usage 
pour s’assurer du maintien de la stérilité.
1. Retirer le dispositif de son emballage stérile.
2. Pour les systèmes à cartouche, engager la cartouche dans le manche du distributeur, et retirer le couvercle 

noir de la canule.
3. Faire sortir la quantité souhaitée de matériau dans un récipient stérile ou dans le site déficitaire.
4. Si une autogreffe ou une allogreffe osseuse doit être utilisée, s’assurer qu’elle est correctement hydratée 

avant de la mélanger à une quantité approximativement équivalente au NovaBone Dental Putty qui va être 
utilisé. La durée du mélange n’est pas essentielle.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty doit rester dans un état malléable jusqu’à son application. NovaBone Dental Putty 
ne se place pas comme un ciment.

6. Après l’insertion de NovaBone Dental Putty, retirer l’excès de matériau et refermer selon la pratique 
standard. Vérifier la fermeture principale des tissus mous situés au-dessus du site du greffon. Si nécessaire, 
un pansement chirurgical peut être placé au dessus du défaut durant 1 à 2 semaines.

7. Ce produit ne doit pas être réutilisé après implantation afin d’éviter tout risque de contamination du produit 
ou du patient. L’excédent de produit ne doit pas être conservé pour un usage ultérieur afin d’éviter tout 
risque de contamination et d’infection. Tout produit ou emballage en excédent doit être jeté.

8. En postopératoire, antibiotiques, analgésiques et traitement à domicile seront prescrits selon les besoins.
Mise en garde :
Les éventuelles complications sont les mêmes que celles associées aux procédures de greffe osseuse autogène. 
Les complications pouvant survenir à la suite de l’intervention chirurgicale peuvent comprendre : indications orales 
- sensibilité dentaire, retrait gingival, nécrose des lambeaux chirurgicaux, résorption ou ankylose de la racine 
traitée, formation d’un abcès ; indications générales - douleurs, gonflement, infection superficielle de la plaie, 
infection profonde de la plaie, infection profonde de la plaie avec ostéomyélite, perte de réduction, perte du greffon 
osseux, protrusion et/ou déplacement du greffon et complications généralement associées à l’anesthésie et/ou 
aux interventions chirurgicales.
NovaBone Dental Putty ne possède pas une résistance mécanique suffisante pour supporter les lésions soumises 
à des pressions avant la croissance des tissus mous et durs. En cas d’utilisation sur des régions soumises à ces 
pressions (fractures mandibulaires, par exemple), des techniques de stabilisation interne et externe doivent être 
appliquées si l’on veut obtenir une stabilisation rigide sur tous les plans.
NovaBone Dental Putty est prévu pour une application manuelle et n’est pas prévu pour injection. L’injection de 
NovaBone Dental Putty est interdite dans la mesure où une sur-pressurisation pourrait entraîner le produit au-delà 
du site d’application prévu ou engendrer une embolisation de graisse ou de produit dans la circulation sanguine.
Précaution :
NovaBone Dental Putty ne doit pas être utilisé de manière non conforme aux indications. NovaBone Dental Putty 
est destiné à être utilisé par des chirurgiens formés aux techniques de greffe osseuse et de fixation internes et 
externes. NovaBone Dental Putty ne doit pas être utilisé pour fixer les vis ou pour stabiliser la mise en place des 
vis. Les instruments utilisés avec NovaBone Dental Putty doivent être fixés dans l’os receveur. Les pratiques 
postopératoires standard utilisées pour le traitement et la réhabilitation associés aux greffes osseuses doivent 
être strictement appliquées.
Notes sur le matériau – Ostéostimulation :
NovaBone Dental Putty est un dispositif de greffe osseuse ostéoconducteur. Immédiatement après son 
implantation, des tests in vivo ont montré qu’avec lui il existe une formation osseuse plus intense qu’avec les autres 
dispositifs standard ostéoconducteurs tels que l’hydroxyapatite. 1,2. Des tests in vitro effectués sur des cultures 
cellulaires d’ostéoblastes animaux et humains ont révélé un effet ostéostimulateur, défini par une stimulation 
active de la prolifération et de la différenciation des ostéoblastes, mise en évidence par une augmentation de 
la synthèse de l’ADN et des marqueurs ostéoblastiques, l’ostéocalcine et la phosphatase alcaline. 3-6 Cette 
stimulation semble être consécutive à l’interaction entre les ostéoblastes et les produits de dissolution ionique 
libérés par les particules de NovaBone Putty lors de leur absorption. Chez l’homme, on n’a pas pu établir les 
preuves cliniques de cette accélération de la formation osseuse et de l’augmentation de la synthèse de l’ADN, de 
l’ostéocalcine et de la phosphatase alcaline.
Stabilité :
Le dispositif est fourni STERILE, sous réserve que son emballage ne soit pas ouvert ou endommagé. Aussi, ne 
pas l’utiliser si l’emballage stérile est endommagé. Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.
Avertissement :
Aux termes de la loi fédérale, le dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un dentiste ou un médecin possédant une 
licence, ou que sur leur prescription.

Dental Putty
Bioaktive Synthetische Transplantate

Gebrauchsanweisung
Verwendungszweck:
NovaBone Dental Putty ist als sicheres, biokompatibles, synthetisches Knochentransplantatmaterial zur 
Verwendung bei oralen, dentalen intraossalen und kraniofazialen Defekten vorgesehen. Es wird alleine verwendet, 
und zwar auf ähnliche Weise wie autogene Knochentransplantat-Chips oder Allotransplantat (entmineralisierter 
gefriergetrockneter Knochen). Typische Anwendungsgebiete sind:
•	 Periodontale/Zahnwurzeldefekte
•	 Kammaugmentation (Sinusotomie, Osteotomie, Zystektomie)
•	 Extraktionsstellen (Kammaugmentation/-erhaltung, Implantatvorbereitung/-platzierung)
•	 Sinus-Anhebungen
Bei größeren Defekten kann eine Mischung aus gleichen Teilen NovaBone Dental Putty und Allotransplantat oder 
Autotransplantat und Knochenmark die Knochenneubildung fördern.
Beschreibung:
NovaBone Dental Putty ist ein osteokonduktives bioaktives Material, das als alloplastisches Knochentransplantat 
bei Knochendefekten Anwendung findet. Es besteht aus einem vorgemischten Komposit bioaktiver Kalzium-
Phosphosilikat- Partikel und einem synthetischen, absorbierbaren Bindemittel. Das bioaktive Partikulat besteht 
ausschließlich aus Elementen, die natürlich in normalen Knochen vorkommen (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Das absorbierbare 
Bindemittel ist eine Kombination aus Polyethylenglykol und Glyzerin. Das Material muss vor der Anwendung nicht 
gemischt werden und setzt keinerlei Vorbereitung voraus. Die nicht-härtende Masse wird gebrauchsfertig geliefert 
und kann direkt auf die gewünschte Transplantatstelle aufgetragen werden. Das Bindemittel wird lokal absorbiert, 
sodass nur das bioaktive Partikulat übrig bleibt.
NovaBone Dental Putty ist radiopak, so dass eine Überprüfung direkt nach dem Eingriff oder während der 
postoperativen Nachsorge problemlos erfolgen kann. Der Erfolg des Eingriffs ist abhängig von der richtigen 
Indikation, der lege artis durchgeführten Operation und einer ausreichenden Patientenkooperation.
Kontraindikationen:
NovaBone Dental Putty eignet sich nicht für:
1. Patienten, die Immunosuppressiva oder andere Medikamente verwenden, von denen man weiß, dass sie 

das Skelett beeinflussen (z. B. Verwendung von chronischem Glukokortikoid >10 mg/täglich während der 
letzten 3 Monate). Östrogenersatztherapie ist gestattet.

2. Patienten, die chronische Antikoagulanzientherapie erhalten (z. B. Heparin). Prophylaktische Verwendung 
von Coumadin oder Aspirin in postoperativen Situationen ist gestattet.

3. Patienten mit einer systemisch metabolischen Störung, von der man weiß, dass sie die Heilung der 
Schleimhäute oder Knochen sowie die Mineralisierung (z. B. schlecht kontrollierter Insulin-abhängiger 
Diabetes, renale Osteodystrophie, Paget’sche Krankheit), mit Ausnahme von primärer Osteoporose, 
beeinträchtigt.

4. Patienten, die im Transplantationsbereich bestrahlt wurden oder werden.
Darüber hinaus soll die Prognose des Falles bei der Indikationsstellung sorgfältig erwogen werden, wenn 
endodontische oder pulpale Probleme vorliegen, wenn der Patient mit Steroiden behandelt wird, die zu 
Knochenabbau führen können oder wenn mobile Zähne behandelt werden.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
Die Operationsstelle gemäß herkömmlichen chirurgischen Verfahren freigelegen. Dann das Granulat oder 
nekrotische Gewebe an der defekten Stelle entfernen. Anschließend wird der Defekt mit steriler physiologischer 
Kochsalzlösung oder sterilem Wasser gespült und die überschüssige Flüssigkeit abgesaugt. NovaBone Dental 
Putty verlangt keine besondere Handhabung und kein Mischen vor dem Gebrauch. Alle Materialverpackungen 
sollten vor Gebrauch auf Sterilität und guten Zustand überprüft werden.
1. Nehmen Sie das Produkt aus der sterilen Verpackung.
2. Beim Kartuschensystem lassen Sie die Kartusche im Dispenser-Handgriff einrasten und entfernen die 

schwarze Kappe von der Kanüle.
3. Drücken Sie die gewünschte Menge entweder in eine sterile Schale oder in die Defektstelle hinein.
4. Wenn autogener oder alloplastischer Knochen verwendet werden soll, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieser 

vollständig hydriert ist, bevor er mit etwa der gleichen Menge NovaBone Dental Putty gemischt wird. Die 
Mischzeit ist nicht entscheidend.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty bleibt bis zur Applikation in formbarem Zustand. NovaBone Dental Putty härtet 
nicht wie ein Zement aus.

6. Nach dem Einbringen von NovaBone Dental Putty entfernen Sie jegliche Materialüberschüsse und 
verschließen die Stelle gemäß Standardverfahren. Stellen Sie den primären Verschluss der Weichgewebe 
über der Transplantatstelle sicher; falls erforderlich, kann für 1-2 Wochen ein chirurgischer Wundverband 
über dem Defekt aufgebracht werden.

7. Das Gerät kann nach der Implantation wegen des Risikos einer Kontamination von Gerät oder Patienten 
nicht wiederverwendet werden. Überschüssiges Material kann wegen des Risikos von Verunreinigungen 
und Infektionen nicht für den späteren Gebrauch aufbewahrt werden; überschüssiges Material und 
Verpackung müssen entsorgt werden.

8. Postoperative Antibiotika, Analgetika sowie häusliche Versorgungsmaß- nahmen sind nach Bedarf zu 
verordnen.

Warnung:
Die möglichen Komplikationen entsprechen denen, die bei Transplantationsverfahren von autogenem Knochen 
zu erwarten sind. Allgemein kann ein chirurgischer Eingriff zu folgenden Nebenwirkungen führen: Orale 
Indikationen - höhere Empfindlichkeit der Zähne, Zahnfleischrezession, Ablösen des Lappens, Resorption 
oder Ankylose der behandelten Wurzel, Abzessbildung; allgemeine Indikationen - Schmerzen, Schwellung, 
oberflächliche Wundinfektion, tiefe Wundinfektion, tiefe Wundinfektion mit Osteomyelitis, Reduktionsverlust, 
Verlust von Knochentransplantat, Transplantatprotrusion und/oder Verschiebung, sowie herkömmlich mögliche 
Komplikationen im Zusammenhang mit den verwendeten Anästhetika und/ oder der Operation selbst.
NovaBone Dental Putty besitzt keine ausreichende mechanische Stärke, um lasttragende Defekte zu 
stützen, bevor weiches und festes Gewebe einwächst. Bei Verwendung in lasttragenden Bereichen wie z. B. 
Mandibularfrakturen müssen herkömmliche interne und externe Stabilisierungsverfahren angewandt werden, um 
feste Stabilisierung auf allen Ebenen zu gewährleisten.
NovaBone Dental Putty ist zur manuellen Anwendung und nicht zur Injektion vorgesehen. NovaBone 
Dental Putty darf nicht injiziert werden, da das Material u. U. zu hohem Druck ausgesetzt wird, was zu einer 
Materialextrudierung über die gewünschte Anwendungsstelle hinaus bzw. zu Embolisation von Fett oder Material 
in den Blutstrom führen kann.
Vorsicht:
NovaBone Dental Putty nur wie indiziert verwenden. NovaBone Dental Putty darf nur von Chirurgen verwendet 
werden, die mit Knochentransplantationsverfahren und den Techniken zur internen/externen Fixation vertraut 
sind. NovaBone Dental Putty darf nicht zur Schraubenbeschaffung oder Gewinnung von Halt für Schrauben 
dienen. Die in Verbindung mit NovaBone Dental Putty verwendeten Instrumente müssen im Stützknochen Halt 
finden. Die üblichen postoperativen Praktiken für die Behandlung und Rehabilitierung im Zusammenhang mit 
Knochentransplantationen sind genauestens einzuhalten.
Materialhinweise – Osteostimulation:
NovaBone Dental Putty ist ein osteokonduktives Knochenersatzprodukt. In-vivo-Tests belegen, dass es mit 
NovaBone Dental Putty im Vergleich zu anderen üblichen osteokonduktiven Produkten wie Hydroxyapatit in der 
frühen Phase nach Implantation zu einer umfangreicheren Knochenbildung kommt. 1,2 In-vitro-Zellkulturtests mit 
sowohl tierischen als auch menschlichen Osteoblasten haben einen osteostimulativen Effekt gezeigt. Dieser 
Effekt ist definiert als die aktive Stimulation der Osteoblastenproliferation und – differenzierung, nachgewiesen 
durch eine erhöhte DNA-Syntheserate und dem Vorhandensein der Osteoblastenmarker Osteocalcin und 
alkalische Phosphatase. 3-6 Diese Stimulation wurde auf die Interaktion zwischen Osteoblasten und den 
Ionenauflösungsprodukten zurückgeführt, die von NovaBone Putty Partikeln während ihrer Resorption freigesetzt 
werden. Die klinischen Daten zu dieser beschleunigten Knochenbildung und den erhöhten DNA-Syntheseraten, 
Osteocalcin und alkalischer Phosphatase wurden im Menschen nicht nachgewiesen.
Stabilität:
Das Gerät wird STERIL geliefert, solange die Verpackung nicht geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. Beschädigte 
Packungen nicht verwenden. Der Inhalt jedes Paketes ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Reinigung und 
Resterilisation des Geräts sind nicht möglich. Nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
Achtung:
Das US-amerikanische Bundesgesetz beschränkt den Verkauf dieses Produkts an einen zugelassenen Zahnarzt 
oder Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung.

Dental Putty
Injerto Sintético Bioactivo

Modo de empleo
Indicaciones de uso:
NovaBone Dental Putty está indicado para proporcionar un material sintético para injertos óseos seguro y 
biocompatible, apto para ser utilizado en defectos bucales, dentales intraóseos y craneofaciales. Se utiliza en 
solitario de forma similar a los autoinjertos de esquirlas óseas o a los aloinjertos de hueso particulado (hueso 
desmineralizado liofilizado). Los usos típicos incluyen:
•	 Defectos periodontales/infraóseos,
•	 Aumento del reborde (sinusotomía, osteotomía, cistectomía),
•	 Sitios de extracción (mantenimiento/aumento del reborde, preparación/colocación de un implante),
•	 Elevaciones sinusales
Para defectos mayores, una mezcla de NovaBone Dental Putty con un volumen igual de autoinjerto o aloinjerto 
óseo y médula ósea puede mejorar la formación de nuevo tejido óseo.
Descripción:
NovaBone Dental Putty es un dispositivo bioactivo osteoconductivo que se utiliza para injertos óseos aloplásticos 
en defectos óseos. Se trata de un compuesto previamente mezclado de un particulado bioactivo de silicatofósforo-
calcio y un aglutinante sintético y absorbible. El particulado bioactivo está compuesto exclusivamente por 
elementos que existen de forma natural en el hueso normal (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). El aglutinante absorbible es 
una combinación de polietilenglicol y glicerina. No es necesario mezclar ni preparar el dispositivo antes de la 
aplicación. La masilla antiendurecimiento se suministra lista para usar y aplicar directamente en la zona del 
injerto. El aglutinante se absorbe en la zona de manera que solamente queda el particulado bioactivo.
NovaBone Dental Putty es parcialmente radiopaco, lo cual permite al especialista realizar evaluaciones 
inmediatas y a largo plazo después de la operación. Los resultados quirúrgicos positivos dependen directamente 
de factores relacionados con la cooperación del paciente, las prácticas adecuadas de cuidado en el hogar, la 
selección apropiada del caso y la técnica quirúrgica utilizada.
Contraindicaciones:
NovaBone Dental Putty no debe usarse en pacientes que:
1. Utilicen medicamentos inmunosupresores u otros medicamentos con efectos conocidos sobre el esqueleto 

(por ejemplo el uso de más de 10 mg diarios de glucocorticoides durante los últimos 3 meses). Se permite 
la estrogenoterapia sustitutiva.

2. Precisen un tratamiento prolongado con anticoagulantes (como la heparina). Se permite el uso profiláctico 
postoperatorio de warfarina o ácido acetilsalicílico.

3. Presenten un trastorno metabólico sistémico de efecto adverso conocido sobre la cicatrización de 
la mucosa o la consolidación y mineralización óseas (diabetes insulinodependiente mal controlada, 
osteodistrofia renal, enfermedad de Paget), aparte de la osteoporosis primaria.

4. Han sido o están siendo sometidos a un tratamiento de radiación en la región del implante.
Además, el pronóstico en aplicaciones periodontales debe considerarse menos favorable si el cuidado del 
paciente en su casa es inapropiado, si existen problemas endodóncicos o de pulpa, si el paciente está sometido a 
un régimen de esteroides que pueda causar la destrucción ósea o cuando se trate dientes postizos.
Instrucciones de uso:
Deben utilizarse los procedimientos quirúrgicos habituales para exponer el sitio quirúrgico. Una vez expuesto, 
elimine todo el tejido de granulación o necrosado en el sitio del defecto. Irrigar el defecto con solución salina o 
agua estéril y evacuar el exceso. NovaBone Dental Putty no requiere procedimientos especiales de manipulación 
o mezcla antes de usarse. Todo el embalaje del dispositivo debe ser inspeccionado antes de su uso para 
asegurarse de que permanezca estéril.
1. Retire el dispositivo del envoltorio estéril.
2. Para el sistema de cartucho, coloque el cartucho en su lugar en el mango dispensador y retire la tapa 

negra de la cánula.
3. Exprima la cantidad deseada en una placa estéril o en el sitio del defecto.
4. Si se va a usar autoinjerto o aloinjerto óseo, asegúrese de que está totalmente hidratado antes de 

mezclarlo con una cantidad aproximadamente igual a la cantidad de NovaBone Dental Putty. El tiempo 
de mezclado no es crucial.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty permanecerá en estado maleable hasta su aplicación. NovaBone Dental Putty no 
se endurece como el cemento.

6. Después de la colocación de NovaBone Dental Putty, retire el material excedente y cierre conforme a las 
prácticas estándar. Asegúrese del cierre primario de los tejidos blandos sobre el sitio del injerto; si fuera 
necesario, se puede colocar un apósito quirúrgico sobre el defecto durante 1 o 2 semanas.

7. No es posible volver a usar el dispositivo después de la implantación debido al riesgo de contaminación del 
dispositivo o del paciente. El material sobrante no se puede guardar para utilizar en otra oportunidad debido 
al riesgo de contaminación e infección; se deberá desechar todo material y envase sobrantes.

8. Se deben recetar antibióticos posoperatorios, analgésicos y un régimen de cuidados domiciliarios según 
sea necesario.

Advertencias:
Las complicaciones posibles son las mismas que podrían esperarse en los procedimientos de autoinjerto óseo. 
Las complicaciones que pueden surgir como resultado del procedimiento quirúrgico pueden incluir: signos 
bucales - hipersensibilidad dentinaria, recesión gingival, esfacelación del colgajo, resorción o anquilosis de la raíz 
tratada, formación de abscesos; signos generales - dolor, inflamación, infección de la herida superficial, infección 
de la herida profunda, infección de la herida profunda con osteomielitis, pérdida de reducción, pérdida de injerto 
óseo, protrusión o desplazamiento del injerto, y las complicaciones generales asociadas al uso de la anestesia y 
a la intervención quirúrgica en sí.
NovaBone Dental Putty no posee la fuerza mecánica suficiente para soportar defectos sometidos a carga antes 
del crecimiento interno de los tejidos duros y blandos. En los casos en los que se utilice en regiones sometidas 
a carga, como en las fracturas mandibulares, deben seguirse las técnicas de estabilización interna o externa 
estándar para lograr una estabilización rígida en todos los planos.
NovaBone Dental Putty está indicado para su aplicación manual y no para ser inyectado. NovaBone Dental 
Putty no debe inyectarse, ya que podría producirse una sobrepresión del dispositivo, lo que podría provocar la 
extrusión del dispositivo más allá del sitio previsto de aplicación, o una embolización de grasa o del dispositivo 
en el torrente circulatorio.
Precauciones:
NovaBone Dental Putty no debe emplearse para nada más que para lo que está indicado. NovaBone Dental Putty 
está destinado para su utilización por cirujanos que estén familiarizados con injertos óseos y técnicas de fijación 
interna/externa. NovaBone Dental Putty no debe utilizarse para obtener apoyo para tornillos ni para estabilizar 
el emplazamiento de tornillos. El instrumental utilizado en conjunción con NovaBone Dental Putty debe obtener 
apoyo en el hueso receptor. Deben seguirse estrictamente las prácticas postoperatorias estándar de tratamiento 
y rehabilitación asociadas a los injertos óseos.
Notas fundamentales – Osteoestimulación:
NovaBone es un dispositivo osteoconductor para injertos óseos. Las pruebas in vivo han demostrado una mayor 
formación de hueso al poco tiempo de la implantación que con otros dispositivos osteoconductores estándar 
como la hidroxiapatita. 1,2 Los cultivos celulares in vitro con osteablastos tanto animales como humanos han 
demostrado un efecto osteoestimulante, definido como la estimulación activa de la proliferación y diferenciación 
de osteoblastos demostrada por un aumento de los niveles de la síntesis de ADN y de los marcadores de 
osteoblastos, osteocalcina y fosfatasa alcalina. 3-6 Se considera que esta estimulación es el resultado de la 
interacción entre los osteoblastos y los productos de disolución iónica liberados por las partículas de NovaBone 
Putty durante su absorción. No se han establecido datos clínicos de esta aceleración en la formación ósea y el 
aumento de los niveles de síntesis de ADN, osteocalcina y fosfatasa alcalina en humanos.
Estabilidad:
Este dispositivo se suministra ESTÉRIL a menos que el paquete se abra o se dañe. No usar el producto si el 
empaque estéril está dañado. El contenido de cada paquete está diseñado para un solo uso. No usar el producto 
después de la fecha de caducidad.
Precaución:
Las leyes federales limitan la venta del dispositivo, que deberá ser realizada por o bajo prescripción facultativa 
de un dentista o un médico.

Dental Putty
Innesto Sintetico Bioattivo

Istruzioni per l’uso
Indicazioni per l’uso:
Novabone Dental Putty è un materiale per innesto osseo sintetico sicuro e biocompatibile per l’impiego in interventi 
di correzione di difetti orali, infraossei dentali e craniofacciali. Viene utilizzato da solo, secondo metodologie 
comparabili a quelle impiegate per autoinnesto osseo in chip od
•	 omoinnesto di particelle ossee (DFDB, matrice ossea demineralizzata). Gli impieghi più comuni 

comprendono:
•	 difetti parodontali/infraossei,
•	 incremento della cresta (sinusotomia, osteotomia, cistectomia),
•	 siti di estrazione (mantenimento/incremento della cresta, preparazione/ posizionamento dell’impianto),
•	 rialzo del seno,
Per i difetti più estesi, la neoformazione ossea è migliorata dall’impiego di una miscela di Novabone Dental Putty 
con osso da omoinnesto o autoinnesto e midollo osseo in uguale volume.
Descrizione:
Novabone Dental Putty è un materiale bio-attivo osteoconduttivo utilizzato per l’impianto alloplastico di difetti 
ossei. Si tratta di un composito premiscelato di particelle di fosfosilicato di calcio bio-attivo e di un legante sintetico 
assorbibile. Le particelle bioattive sono composte esclusivamente da elementi naturalmente presenti nelle normali 
ossa (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Il legante assorbibile è una combinazione di polietilenglicolo e glicerina. Il materiale non 
richiede alcuna miscelazione o preparazione prima dell’applicazione. Il mastice non indurente viene fornito pronto 
per l’uso, da applicare direttamente nel sito interessato dal trapianto. Il legante viene quindi assorbito dal sito in 
modo tale da consentire la sola permanenza delle particelle bioattive.
NovaBone Dental Putty è parzialmente radioopaco e quindi consente al clinico di effettuare valutazioni 
postoperatorie immediate e a lungo termine. I risultati chirurgici positivi sono direttamente correlati a fattori quali 
la collaborazione del paziente, adeguate pratiche igieniche domiciliari, appropriata selezione dei casi e corretta 
tecnica chirurgica.
Controindicazioni:
Non applicare NovaBone Dental Putty su pazienti che:
1. Assumono farmaci immunodepressivi o altri farmaci che hanno un effetto noto sullo scheletro (es. uso 

cronico di glicocorticoidi >10 mg al giorno per i 3 mesi precedenti). Fa eccezione la terapia estrogenica.
2. Hanno necessità cronica di terapia anticoagulante (es. eparina). Fa eccezione l’uso profilattico di Coumadin 

o aspirina in fase postoperatoria.
3. Sono affetti da malattie metaboliche sistemiche con effetto negativo sulla guarigione delle mucose o sulla 

guarigione e mineralizzazione ossea (es. diabete insulino-dipendente mal controllato, osteodistrofia renale, 
malattia di Paget), a parte l’osteoporosi primaria.

4. Hanno subito o devono sottoporsi a irradiazione nella regione dell’impianto.
Inoltre, la prognosi nelle applicazioni parodontali deve essere considerata meno favorevole se il controllo 
domiciliare di placca è inadeguato, se coesistono problemi pulpari o endodontici, se il paziente è in terapia 
steroidea che possa provocare distruzione del tessuto osseo o quando vengono sottoposti a trattamento elementi 
dentali con mobilità patologica.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
Esporre la sede chirurgica con le procedure di routine. Una volta esposta la regione, eliminare tutto il tessuto di 
granulazione o necrotico nella sede del difetto. Irrigare il difetto con soluzione fisiologica o acqua e rimuovere il 
liquido in eccesso. NovaBone Dental Putty non prevede alcun trattamento né procedura di miscelazione prima 
dell’uso. Prima dell’uso, ispezionare tutte le confezioni del materiale al fine di garantire il mantenimento della 
sterilità.
1. Estrarre il materiale dall’imballaggio sterile.
2. Se si usa un ‘cartridge system’, inserire la cartuccia nell’impugnatura dell’erogatore e rimuovere il 

cappuccio nero dalla cannula.
3. Spremere la quantità desiderata di materiale su un vassoio sterile o direttamente nella sede chirurgica.
4. In caso di impiego di autoinnesto o di omoinnesto, accertarsi che sia perfettamente idratato prima di 

miscelarlo con una quantità approssi- mativamente pari di NovaBone Dental Putty. Il tempo di miscelazione 
non è rilevante.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty conserva le caratteristiche di malleabilità fino all’applicazione. NovaBone Dental 
Putty non indurisce come un cemento.

6. Dopo aver applicato NovaBone Dental Putty, rimuovere l’eventuale materiale in eccesso e chiudere 
secondo la prassi standard. Eseguire la sutura primaria dei tessuti molli sopra la sede dell’innesto, se 
necessario applicando sul difetto una medicazione chirurgica per 1-2 settimane.

7. Il dispositivo non può essere riutilizzato dopo l’impianto a causa del rischio di contaminazione per il 
dispositivo o il paziente. Il materiale in eccesso non può essere conservato per un utilizzo successivo 
a causa del rischio di contaminazione e infezione; tutto il materiale in eccesso e la confezione devono 
essere smaltiti.

8. Prescrivere un regime postoperatorio comprendente antibiotico, analgesico e cure domiciliari, secondo 
necessità.

Attenzione:
Le possibili complicazioni sono analoghe a quelle che si porrebbero verificare nelle procedure di innesto con 
osso autogeno. Fra le complicazioni che potrebbero manifestarsi come risultato dell’intervento chirurgico vi sono: 
indicazioni orali - sensibilità dentale, retrazione gengivale, presenza di tessuto devitalizzato (slough) sui lembi, 
riassorbimento o anchilosi della radice trattata, formazione di ascesso; indicazioni generali - dolore, gonfiore, 
infezione superficiale della ferita, infezione profonda della ferita, infezione profonda della ferita con osteomielite, 
perdita di riduzione, perdita di innesto osseo, protrusione dell’innesto e/o suo spostamento e altre complicazioni 
generali associate all’anestesia e/o all’intervento chirurgico.
NovaBone Dental Putty non ha una forza meccanica sufficiente a sostenere difetti con sostegno del peso prima 
che si verifichi endoproliferazione dei tessuti molli e duri. In caso di utilizzo in regioni che richiedono il sostegno del 
peso, come fratture mandibolari, è necessario adottare tecniche standard di stabilizzazione interna o esterna per 
ottenere una stabilizzazione rigida su tutti i piani.
NovaBone Dental Putty è indicato per applicazione manuale e non per iniezione. Non iniettare NovaBone Dental 
Putty poiché potrebbe verificarsi una sovrappressurizzazione del materiale, che potrebbe causarne l’estrusione 
oltre il sito interessato dall’applicazione o determinare l’embolizzazione dell’area adiposa o del materiale nel flusso 
sanguigno.
Precauzioni per l’uso:
NovaBone Dental Putty non deve essere utilizzato al di fuori della gamma prevista. L’uso di NovaBone Dental 
Putty è indicato per chirurghi con esperienza nelle tecniche di innesto osseo e di fissazione interna/esterna. 
NovaBone Dental Putty non deve essere usato come punto d’appoggio per viti né come mezzo di stabilizzazione 
di viti. La strumentazione usata in congiunzione con NovaBone Dental Putty deve usare come punto d’appoggio 
l’osso ospite. È necessario attenersi rigorosamente alle pratiche postoperatorie standard di trattamento e 
riabilitazione relative alle procedure d’innesto osseo.
Note sul materiale – Osteostimolazione:
NovaBone Dental Putty è un dispositivo osteoconduttivo per innesto osseo. Test in vivo hanno dimostrato 
una formazione ossea più estesa nel primo periodo post-impianto rispetto ad altri dispositivi osteoconduttivi 
convenzionali come l’idrossiapatite. 1,2 Test di coltura cellulare in vitro con osteoblasti animali e umani hanno 
dimostrato un effetto osteostimolante, definito come la stimolazione attiva della proliferazione e differenziazione 
degli osteoblasti, evidenziata dall’aumentato livello di sintesi del DNA e di marcatori degli osteoblasti quali 
l’osteocalcina e la fosfatasi alcalina. 3-6 Si ritiene che questa stimolazione sia il risultato dell’interazione tra gli 
osteoblasti e i prodotti della dissoluzione ionica rilasciati dal NovaBone durante il suo assorbimento. Non sono 
disponibili dati clinici relativi a soggetti umani riguardo a questa accelerazione della formazione ossea.
Stabilità:
Il dispositivo viene fornito STERILE salvo nel caso in cui la confezione sia stata aperta o danneggiata. Non 
utilizzare se la confezione sterile è danneggiata. Il contenuto di ciascuna confezione è progettato esclusivamente 
per essere monouso. Non è possibile pulire o risterilizzare il dispositivo. Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
Attenzione:
La legge federale limita la vendita del dispositivo a, o su richiesta di, odontoiatri o medici iscritti all’albo.

Dental Putty
Enxerto Sintético Bioactivo 

Instruções de uso
Indicações para Utilização:
O NovaBone Dental Putty destina-se a proporcionar um material de enxerto ósseo sintético, biocompatível e 
seguro para utilização em defeitos craniofaciais e intraósseos orais e dentários. É usado apenas de um modo 
comparável com os fragmentos de enxerto ósseo autógeno ou partículas ósseas de aloenxerto (Osso Seco a Frio 
Desmineralizado). As utilizações mais comuns incluem:
•	 Defeitos periodontais infraósseos;
•	 Aumento do rebordo (sinusotomia, osteotomia, cistectomia);
•	 Locais de extracção (manutenção/aumento de rebordo, preparação/ colocação de implante);
•	 Levantamentos do seio
Em defeitos maiores, uma mistura de NovaBone Dental Putty com uma quantidade igual de osso, autógeno ou 
alógeno, e medula óssea pode melhorar a formação de osso novo.
Descrição:
O NovaBone Dental Putty é um material bioactivo osteocondutor usado para enxertos de ossos alioplásticos 
de defeitos ósseos. É uma mistura de partículas de silicato fosfocálcico bioactivo e de um ligante sintético 
absorvível. As partículas bioactivas são compostas apenas por elementos que existem no osso normal (Ca, 
P, Na, Si, O). O ligante absorvível é uma combinação de polietilenoglicol e glicerina. O material não requer 
mistura nem preparação antes da aplicação. A pasta não endurecida é fornecida pronta a utilizar para ser aplicada 
directamente no local pretendido. Em seguida, o ligante é absorvido do local de aplicação, ficando apenas as 
partículas bioactivas.
O material é radiopaco, o que permite ao clínico fazer avaliações pós-operatórias imediatas ou de longo prazo. 
Resultados cirúrgicos positivos são diretamente relacionados aos fatores de: cooperação por parte do paciente, 
práticas eficientes de cuidados médicos em casa, seleção apropriada dos casos, e técnica cirúrgica.
Contra-indicações:
O NovaBone Dental Putty não deve ser utilizado em doentes que:
1. Utilizam medicação imunossupressora, ou outra medicação que se conheça como afectando o esqueleto 

(por exemplo, utilização de glicocorticóide crónica >10mg/dia nos 3 meses anteriores). É permitida a 
terapia de substituição de estrogéneo.

2. Necessitem de terapia anticoagulante crónica (por exemplo, heparina).  É permitida a utilização profiláctica 
de Coumadin ou aspirina no pós-operatório.

3. Tenham uma disfunção metabólica sistémica conhecida por afectar a cura da mucosa ou a cura e 
mineralização do osso (por exemplo, diabetes insulino-dependentes mal controladas, osteodistrofia renal, 
doença de Paget), além de osteoporose primária.

4. Tenham efectuado ou estejam a efectuar tratamentos de irradiação na região do enxerto.
Além disso, o prognóstico em aplicações periodontais deve ser considerada menos positiva se os cuidados 
médicos em casa forem inadequados, se problemas endodônticos existirem, se o paciente estiver sob tratamento 
com esteróides que possam causar destruição óssea, ou no caso de tratamento de dentes com mobilidade 
avançada.
Instruções de Utilização:
Devem ser usados os procedimentos cirúrgicos de rotina para exposição do local da cirurgia. Uma vez exposto, 
eliminar todo o tecido de granulação ou necrótico do local do defeito. Irrigar o defeito com solução salina estéril 
ou água e remover o excesso. O NovaBone Dental Putty não requer processos especiais de manuseamento ou 
mistura antes de ser utilizado. Todas as embalagens deste produto devem ser inspeccionadas previamente antes 
da utilização para garantir a esterilidade.
1. Remova o dispositivo da embalagem estéril.
2. Para o sistema de cartucho, introduza-o no Suporte do Aplicador, e remova a tampa preta da cânula.
3. Aplique a quantidade desejada na placa estéril ou no local do defeito.
4. Se for usado autoenxerto ou aloenxerto ósseo, assegure-se de que ele esteja totalmente hidratado antes 

de misturar com uma quantidade aproximadamente igual do NovaBone Dental Putty a ser utilizado. O 
tempo de mistura não é importante.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty permanecerá maleável até a aplicação. O NovaBone Dental Putty não seca como 
cimento.

6. Após a aplicação do NovaBone Dental Putty, remova o material em excesso e feche conforme a prática 
recomendada. Assegure o fechamento primário dos tecidos moles sobre o local do enxerto; se necessário, 
um curativo pode ser colocado no defeito por 1-2 semanas.

7. dispositivo não pode ser reutilizado após a implantação, devido a risco de contaminação do dispositivo 
ou do doente. O material excedente não pode ser guardado para posterior utilização, devido a risco de 
contaminação e infecção. Todo o material excedente deve ser eliminado juntamente com a embalagem.

8. Antibiótico e analgésico pós-operatório e regime de cuidados domiciliares devem ser prescritos conforme 
necessário.

Avisos:
As complicações possíveis são as mesmas que se esperam para procedimentos de enxertamento de osso 
autógeno. As complicações que podem surgir como resultado do procedimento cirúrgico podem incluir: 
indicações orais - sensibilidade dentária, recessão gengival, rejeição do retalho, reabsorção ou anquilose da raiz 
tratada, formação de abcesso; indicações gerais - dores, inchaço, infecção superficial da ferida, infecção profunda 
da ferida, infecção profunda da ferida com osteomielite, perda da redução, perda do enxerto ósseo, protrusão e/
ou deslocação do enxerto e complicações gerais associadas à utilização de anestesia e/ou cirurgia.
O NovaBone Dental Putty não possui força mecânica suficiente para suportar cargas de defeitos anteriores ao 
crescimento interno do tecido mole e duro. No caso de utilização em regiões sujeitas a carga, como fracturas 
mandibulares, têm de ser seguidas as técnicas de estabilização interna e externa normais para obter uma 
estabilização rígida em todos planos.
O NovaBone Dental Putty destina-se a aplicação manual e não deve ser injectado. O NovaBone Dental Putty não 
deve ser injectado, porque pode resultar numa sobre-pressurização do produto, podendo dar origem à extrusão 
para além do local de aplicação pretendido ou à embolização de gordura ou do material na corrente sanguínea.
Precaução:
O NovaBone Dental Putty não deve ser utilizado para além das indicações que lhe são destinadas. O NovaBone 
Dental Putty destina-se a ser utilizado por cirurgiões familiarizados com as técnicas de implantes ósseos e de 
fixação interna/externa. O NovaBone Dental Putty não pode ser usado para conseguir apoio para o parafuso ou 
para estabilizar a colocação do parafuso. A instrumentação usada em conjunto com o NovaBone Dental Putty 
tem de conseguir apoio no osso receptor. As práticas pós-operatórias normais para tratamento e reabilitação 
associadas ao enxertamento ósseo têm de ser estritamente seguidas.
Síntese – Ósteo-estimulação:
O NovaBone Dental Putty é um dispositivo ósteo-condutor para implantes ósseos. Testes in vivo demonstraram 
uma formação óssea mais pronunciada nos primeiros períodos de tempo após a implantação do que com outros 
dispositivos ósteo-condutores normalizados, como a hidroxiapatita. 1,2 Testes de cultura de células in vitro com 
osteoblastos tanto de origem animal como de origem humana demonstraram um efeito ósteo-estimulante, 
definido como a estimulação activa da proliferação e diferenciação de osteoblastos, conforme comprovado por 
níveis mais elevados de síntese de ADN e dos marcadores de osteoblastos osteocalcina e fosfatase alcalina. 
3-6 Esta estimulação foi atribuída como sendo o resultado da interacção entre osteoblastos e os produtos de 
dissolução iónica libertados pelo NovaBone durante a sua absorção. Não foram estabelecidas informações 
clínicas sobre esta aceleração de formação óssea em seres humanos.
Estabilidade:
O dispositivo é fornecido ESTÉRIL, a menos que a embalagem tenha sido aberta ou danificada. Não utilize caso 
a embalagem estéril tenha sido danificada. O dispositivo se destina a uso único somente. Não é possível efetuar 
a limpeza e reesterilização do dispositivo. Não use depois da data de validade.
Precaução:
Leis federais limitam a venda do dispositivo por dentista ou médico licenciado, ou mediante sua solicitação.

Dental Putty
Bioaktief Synthetisch Transplantaat 

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Indicaties voor gebruik:
Het beoogde gebruik van NovaBone Dental Putty is te voorzien in een veilig, biocompatibel, synthetisch 
bottransplantatiemateriaal dat gebruikt kan worden voor orale, dentale intraossale, en craniofaciale defecten. 
Het wordt alleen gebruikt op een manier die vergelijkbaar is met autogene bottransplantatiebrokjes of allogene 
botdeeltjes (gedemineraliseerd gevriesdroogd bot). Gangbare gebruiksmogelijkheden zijn onder andere:
•	 Parodontale of botstructuurdefecten
•	 Verbreding en verhoging van de processus alveolaris (sinusotomie, osteotomie, cystectomie)
•	 Extractiegebieden (behoud en augmentatie van de processus alveolaris, of het voorbereiden en plaatsen 

van implantaten)
•	 Sinus-liftprocedures
Bij grote defecten kan de vorming van nieuw botmateriaal worden bevorderd door een mengsel te gebruiken van 
NovaBone Dental Putty met een gelijke hoeveelheid allogeen of autogeen bot en beenmerg.
Beschrijving:
NovaBone Dental Putty is een osteoconductief bioactief hulpmiddel dat gebruikt wordt voor alloplastische 
botgrafts van botdefecten. Het is een voorgemengd composietmateriaal uit bioactief calcium-fosfor-silicaat en 
een synthetisch, resorbeerbaar bindmiddel. Het bioactief materiaal is uitsluitend samengesteld uit elementen 
die van nature voorkomen in normaal bot (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Het resorbeerbare bindmiddel is een combinatie 
van polyethyleenglycol en glycerine. Het materiaal hoeft vóór toepassing niet gemengd of bereid te worden. De 
niet-uithardende putty wordt kant-en-klaar geleverd en dient rechtstreeks in het bedoelde transplantaatgebied 
te worden aangebracht. Het bindmiddel wordt dan geabsorbeerd door het gebied zodat alleen het bioactieve 
materiaal overblijft.
NovaBone Dental Putty is gedeeltelijk ondoorlatend voor radiostraling, zodat de resultaten van een operatie niet 
alleen onmiddellijk maar ook op langere termijn kunnen worden geëvalueerd. Positieve resultaten zijn het directe 
gevolg van onder andere zorgvuldig indiceren, de juiste chirurgische techniek, de medewerking van de patiënt 
en een goede nazorg thuis.
Contra-indicaties:
NovaBone Dental Putty mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten die:
1. Immunosuppressieve middelen gebruiken of andere geneesmiddelen waarvan bekend is dat ze het skelet 

aantasten (bijv. chronisch gebruik van glucocorticoïden > 10 mg/dag in de afgelopen 3 maanden).
2. Oestrogeenvervangende therapie is toegestaan. Chronisch behandeld moeten worden met anticoagulantia 

(bijv. heparine). Profylactisch postoperatief gebruik van coumadine of aspirine is toegestaan.
3. Een systemische metabolische aandoening hebben waarvan bekend is dat deze de genezing van de 

slijmvliezen of het bot en de mineralisatie negatief beïnvloedt (bijv. slecht gecontroleerde insulineafhankelijke 
diabetes, renale osteodystrofie, ziekte van Paget), afgezien van primaire osteoporose.

4. Bestraling van het transplantatiegebied (hebben) ondergaan.
Bovendien is de prognose bij parodontale toepassingen minder gunstig indien de nazorg thuis ontoereikend is, 
bij endodontische of pulpale problemen,  als de patiënt corticosteroïden gebruikt die de afbraak van bot kunnen 
veroorzaken, of wanneer mobiele elementen worden behandeld.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
De plaats van de operatieve ingreep moet met behulp van routinematige chirurgische procedures worden 
blootgelegd. Verwijder daarna alle granulatie of necrotisch weefsel uit het defect. Spoel het defect uit met een 
steriele zoutoplossing of water en verwijder overtollige spoelvloeistof. NovaBone Dental Putty vereist vóór gebruik 
geen speciale procedures voor de bereiding of de menging. Al het verpakkingsmateriaal dient vóór gebruik 
geïnspecteerd te worden om te verzekeren dat de steriliteit intact is.
1. Verwijder het hulpmiddel uit de steriele verpakking.
2. In geval van een patroonsysteem klikt u de patroon op zijn plaats in het toedieningshandvat en verwijdert 

u de zwarte dop van de canule.
3. Druk de gewenste hoeveelheid materiaal in een steriel bakje of in het defect.
4. Zorg er bij gebruik van autoloog bot of allogeen transplantatiemateriaal voor dat het volledig gehydrateerd 

is voordat het ongeveer 1:1 wordt gemengd met het te gebruiken NovaBone Dental Putty. De duur van het 
mengen is niet cruciaal.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty blijft bewerkbaar totdat het wordt aangebracht. NovaBone Dental Putty hardt niet 
uit zoals cement.

6. Verwijder overtollig materiaal en sluit de wond volgens de standaardtechnieken na aanbrengen van 
NovaBone Dental Putty. Zorg voor de primaire sluiting van de weke delen boven de implantatieplaats. Zo 
nodig kan er op het defect gedurende 1-2 weken een chirurgisch verband aangebracht worden.

7. Het materiaal mag na implantatie niet opnieuw worden gebruikt vanwege risico van besmetting van het 
materiaal of de patiënt. Overtollig materiaal mag niet worden bewaard voor later gebruik vanwege risico 
van besmetting en infectie; al het overtollige materiaal en de verpakking moeten worden weggeworpen.

8. Zo nodig moeten postoperatieve antibiotica en analgetische en thuiszorgregimes worden voorgeschreven.
Waarschuwingen:
Mogelijke complicaties zijn hetzelfde als verwacht kan worden van autogene bottransplantatieprocedures. 
Complicaties die kunnen optreden als gevolg van de chirurgische procedure zijn onder andere: orale indicaties 
- gevoelige tanden, terugtrekkend tandvlees, loslaten van de flap, resorptie of ankylose van de behandelde 
wortel, abcesvorming; algemene indicaties – pijn, zwelling, oppervlakkige wondinfectie, diepe wondinfectie, diepe 
wondinfectie met osteomyelitis, verlies van de reductie, verlies van het bottransplantaat, uitsteken en / of losraken 
van de graft en algemene complicaties van het gebruik van anesthetica en / of chirurgische ingrepen.
NovaBone Dental Putty bezit onvoldoende mechanische sterkte om aan gewichtsbelasting blootgestelde 
defects te kunnen ondersteunen voordat weke delen en hard weefsel ingegroeid zijn. Bij gebruik in gebieden 
met gewichtsbelasting, zoals mandibulaire breuken, moeten standaard interne of externe stabilisatietechnieken 
aangewend worden om onbeweeglijke stabilisatie in alle vlakken te bewerkstelligen.
NovaBone Dental Putty is bestemd voor handmatige applicatie en is niet bestemd voor injectie. Injectie van 
NovaBone Dental Putty is niet toegestaan omdat dit zou kunnen resulteren in te sterke druk op het materiaal, wat 
kan leiden tot materiaalextrusie buiten het bedoelde applicatiegebied of tot embolisatie van vet of het materiaal 
in de bloedstroom.
Voorzorgsmaatregel:
NovaBone Dental Putty is niet bedoeld voor defecten buiten het geïndiceerde gebied en is niet klinisch onderzocht 
voor gebruik bij zwangere vrouwen. Bestaande pathologische aandoeningen (bijv. infecties) kunnen een 
negatieve invloed op de resultaten hebben en moeten onder controle zijn gebracht of verholpen zijn voordat 
NovaBone Dental Putty wordt gebruikt.
Belangrijke opmerkingen – osteostimulering:
NovaBone Dental Putty is een osteoconductief botgraftmateriaal. In in vivo testen is extensievere botvorming bij 
vroegere tijdsperioden na implantatie gedemonstreerd dan voor andere standaard osteoconductieve implantaten 
zoals hydroxyapatiet. 1,2 In vitro celkweektesten met zowel dierlijke als menselijke osteoblasts hebben een 
osteostimulerend effect gedemonstreerd, gedefinieerd als de actieve stimulering van osteoblastproliferatie 
en -differentiatie zoals bewezen door verhoogde niveaus van DNA-synthese en van de osteoblastmarkers 
osteocalcine en alkalische fosfatase. 3-6 Deze stimulering is toegeschreven als zijnde het resultaat van de 
wisselwerking tussen osteoblasts en de ionenontbindingsproducten die vrijkomen van NovaBone Putty-deeltjes 
tijdens de absorptie ervan. Klinische gegevens betreffende deze versnelling van botvorming en de verhoogde 
niveaus van DNA-synthese, osteocalcine en alkalische fosfatase bij mensen, zijn niet vastgesteld.
Stabiliteit:
Het materiaal wordt STERIEL geleverd; indien de verpakking is geopend of beschadigd, is het materiaal echter 
niet meer steriel. Gebruik het materiaal niet als de steriele verpakking is beschadigd. De inhoud van elke 
verpakking is uitsluitend voor éénmalig gebruik. Het reinigen en opnieuw steriliseren van het materiaal is niet 
mogelijk. Gebruik het materiaal niet na de vervaldatum. Droog Bewaren.
Let op:
Krachtens de federale wet van de VS mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend aan, of op gezag van een geregistreerde 
tandarts of arts worden verkocht.
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Dental Putty
Biyoaktif Sentetik Greft 

Kullanım Talimatları
Kullanım Endikasyonları:
NovaBone Dental Putty ürününün kullanım amacı oral, dental kemik içi ve kraniyofasyal defektlerde kullanım 
için güvenli, biyouyumlu, sentetik bir kemik grefti malzemesi sağlamaktır. Otojenöz kemik grefti parçacıkları 
veya allograft kemik partikülatı (Demineralize Dondurularak Kurutulmuş Kemik) ile benzer bir şekilde tek başına 
kullanılır. Tipik kullanımlar aşağıdakileri içerir:
•	 Periyodontal/Kemik içi defektler,
•	 Kret Augmentasyonu (sinüzotomi, osteotomi, kistektomi),
•	 Ekstraksiyon bölgeleri (kret koruma/augmentasyonu, implant hazırlığı/yerleştirme),
•	 Sinüs liftleri
Daha büyük defektler için NovaBone Dental Putty ile eşit hacimdeki allograft veya otogreft kemik ve kemik iliği 
karışımı yeni kemik oluşumunu iyileştirebilir.
Açıklama:
NovaBone Dental Putty, osseöz defektlerin alloplastik kemik grefti için kullanılan osteokondüktif biyoaktif bir 
cihazdır. Biyoaktif kalsiyum-fosfo-silikat partikülatı ve sentetik, emilebilir bir bağlayıcının önceden karıştırılmış 
bir kompozitidir. Biyoaktif partikülat sadece normal kemikte doğal olarak bulunan elementlerden oluşur (Ca, 
P, Na, Si, O). Emilebilir bağlayıcı polietilen glikol ve gliserin kombinasyonudur. Uygulama öncesinde cihazın 
karıştırılması veya hazırlanması gerekmez. Sertleşmeyen macun doğrudan istenen greft bölgesine uygulanmak 
üzere kullanıma hazır olarak tedarik edilir. Ardından bağlayıcı bölgeden emilir ve sadece biyoaktif partikülat kalır.
NovaBone Dental Putty kısmen radyopaktır, böylece klinisyenin anında ve uzun dönem, post operatif 
değerlendirme yapmasına olanak tanır. Olumlu cerrahi sonuçlar hastanın işbirliği, özenli evde bakım uygulamaları, 
doğru vaka seçimi ve cerrahi teknik ile doğrudan ilişkilidir.
Kontraendikasyonlar:
NovaBone Dental Putty şu hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır:
1. İmmünosüprasan ilaç veya iskeleti etkileyen diğer ilaçları (örn. önceki 3 ay boyunca > 10 mg/gün kronik 

glukokortikoid kullanımı) kullananlar. Östrojen replasman tedavisine izin verilir.
2. Kronik antikoagülan tedavisine (örn. heparin) ihtiyaç duyanlar. Ameliyat sonrasında profilaktik Coumadin 

veya aspirin kullanımına izin verilir.
3. Mukoza veya kemik iyileşmesi ve mineralizasyonunu olumsuz etkilediği bilinen primer osteoporoz dışında 

bir sistemik metabolik bozukluğu (örn. kötü kontrol edilen insüline bağlı diyabet, renal osteodistrofi, Paget 
hastalığı) olanlar.

4. Greft bölgesinde radyasyon tedavisi görmüş veya görmekte olanlar.
Ek olarak, evde bakım yetersizse, endodontik veya pulpal sorunlar varsa, hasta kemik yıkımına neden olabilecek 
steroid diyetindeyse veya hareketli dişler tedavi ediliyorsa periyodontal uygulamalarda prognoz daha az olumlu 
görülmelidir.
Kullanım Talimatları:
Cerrahi bölgeyi ekspoze etmek için rutin cerrahi prosedürler kullanılmalıdır. Ekspoze edildiğinde defekt 
bölgesindeki tüm granülasyon ve nekrotik dokuyu giderin. Defekti steril salin veya su ile yıkayın ve fazlalığı 
alın. NovaBone Dental Putty, kullanım öncesinde özel hazırlık veya karıştırma prosedürleri gerektirmez. Cihaz 
ambalajının tamamı sterilitenin korunduğundan emin olmak için kullanım öncesinde incelenmelidir.
1. Cihazı steril ambalajından çıkarın.
2. Kartuş sistemi için, kartuşu Dispenser Kolunda yerine oturtun ve siyah kapağı kanülden çıkarın.
3. İstenen miktarı steril bir kaba veya defekt bölgesine sıkın.
4. Otogreft veya allogreft kemik kullanılacaksa, kullanılacak NovaBone Dental Putty miktarına yaklaşık olarak 

eşit miktarda otogreft veya allogreft kemiğin tamamen hidrate olduğundan emin olun. Karıştırma süresi 
kritik değildir.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty, uygulamaya kadar yumuşak bir halde kalacaktır. NovaBone Dental Putty, çimento 
gibi sertleşmez.

6. NovaBone Dental Putty yerleştirildikten sonra fazla malzemeyi alın ve standart uygulama uyarınca 
kapatın. Greft bölgesi üzerindeki yumuşak dokuların ilk kapatmasını sağlayın; gerekirse defekt üzerine 1-2 
haftalığına cerrahi bir sargı yerleştirilebilir.

7. Cihaz veya hasta kontaminasyonu riski nedeniyle cihaz implantasyon sonrasında tekrar kullanılamaz. 
Kontaminasyon ve enfeksiyon riski nedeniyle fazla malzeme sonradan kullanım için saklanamaz; tüm fazla 
malzeme ve ambalajlar atılmalıdır.

8. Ameliyat sonrası antibiyotik, analjezik ve evde bakım uygulaması gerektiği şekilde reçete edilmelidir.
Uyarılar:
Olası komplikasyonlar, otojenöz kemik grefti prosedürlerinde beklenenlerle aynıdır. Cerrahi prosedürün bir sonucu 
olarak ortaya çıkabilecek komplikasyonlar şunları içerir: oral endikasyonlar - diş hassasiyeti, diş eti çekilmesi, 
flep çamuru, tedavi edilen kökün rezorpsiyonu veya ankilozu, apse oluşumu; genel endikasyonlar – ağrı, şişme, 
yüzeysel yara enfeksiyonu, derin yara enfeksiyonu, osteomiyelitli derin yara enfeksiyonu, redüksiyon kaybı, kemik 
grefti kaybı, greft protrüzyonu ve/veya yerinden çıkması ve anestezi kullanımı ve/veya cerrahi ile ilişkili genel 
komplikasyonlar.
NovaBone Dental Putty, yumuşak ve sert dokuların içe büyümesinden önce yük taşıyan defektleri desteklemeye 
yetecek mekanik güce sahip değildir. Mandibular fraktürler gibi yük taşıyan bölgelerde kullanıldığında standart 
dahili veya harici stabilizasyon teknikleri kullanılarak tüm düzlemlerde rijit stabilizasyon sağlanmalıdır.
NovaBone Dental Putty, manuel uygulama için tasarlanmıştır ve kısıtlı bir açıklık içinden veya yüksek basınçla 
enjeksiyon için tasarlanmamıştır. Şırınga ambalajı cihazın yüksek basınçlı iletimine izin verecek şekilde 
değiştirilmemelidir. NovaBone Dental Putty, yüksek basınçlı enjeksiyon ile uygulanmamalıdır, aksi halde cihazın 
aşırı basınca maruz kalmasına, dolayısıyla istenen uygulama bölgesinin ötesine geçmesine veya cihaz veya yağın 
kan dolaşımına karışarak embolizasyona yol açmasına neden olabilir.
Önlem:
NovaBone Dental Putty, endikasyon beyanı dışındaki defetklerde kullanım için tasarlanmamış ve hamile 
kadınlarda kullanım için klinik olarak test edilmemiştir. Mevcut patolojik durumlar (örn. enfeksiyonlar) sonuçları 
olumsuz etkileyebilir ve NovaBone Dental Putty kullanımı öncesinde kontrol altına alınmalı veya giderilmelidir.
Materyal Notları – Osteostimülasyon:
NovaBone Dental Putty, osteokondüktif bir kemik grefti cihazıdır. In vivo testler, implantasyon sonrası erken 
dönemde hidroksiapetit gibi diğer standart osteokondüktif cihazlara kıyasla daha yaygın kemik oluşumu 
göstermiştir. 1,2 Hayvan ve insan osteoblastlarıyla in vitro hücre kültürü testleri, artmış DNA sentezi ve 
osteoblast markörleri osteokalsin ve alkalin fosfataz seviyeleri ile kanıtlanan osteoblast proliferasyonu ve 
diferansiyasyonunun aktif stimülasyonu olarak tanımlanan osteostimülatif bir etki göstermiştir. 3-6 Bu stimülasyon 
osteoblastlar ile NovaBone Dental Putty parçacıkları emilirken yaydıkları iyonik çözünme ürünleri arasındaki 
etkileşime atfedilmektedir. İnsanlarda, kemik oluşumundaki bu hızlanma ve artan DNA sentezi, osteokalsin ve 
alkalen fosfataz seviyeleri hakkında klinik veriler belirlenmemiştir.
Stabilite:
Ambalaj açılmamış veya hasar görmemiş olduğu sürece cihaz STERİL tedarik edilir. Steril ambalaj hasar 
görmüşse kullanmayın. Her bir ambalajın içeriği sadece tek kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Cihazın temizlenmesi ve 
tekrar sterilizasyonu mümkün değildir. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
Dikkat:
Federal yasa (ABD) bu cihazın satışını lisanslı bir diş hekimi veya bir hekim tarafından veya diş hekimi veya 
hekimin -siparişiyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar.
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Dental Putty
Βιοενεργό συνθετικό μόσχευμα 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Το NovaBone Dental Putty προορίζεται για την παροχή ενός ασφαλούς, βιοσυµβατού υλικού οστικού 
µοσχεύµατος για χρήση σε στοµατικά, ενδοοστικά οδοντιατρικά και κρανιοπροσωπικά ελλείµµατα. 
Χρησιµοποιείται µόνο του, όπως χρησιµοποιούνται τα τεµάχια αυτόλογου οστικού µοσχεύµατος ή 
τα σωµατίδια οστικού αλλοµοσχεύµατος (αποµεταλλωµένο, κατεψυγµένο και αποξηραµένο οστικό 
αλλοµόσχευµα). Συνήθεις χρήσεις:
•	 Περιοδοντικά/ενδοοστικά ελλείµµατα
•	 Αύξηση της ακρολοφίας (χειρουργική π αραρρινίων κόλπων, οστεοτοµία, κυστεκτοµή)
•	 Περιοχές εξαγωγών (διατήρηση/αύξηση ακρολοφίας, π ροπαρασκευή/ τοποθέτηση εµφυτευµάτων)
•	 Ανυψώσεις ιγµορείου
Για µεγαλύτερα ελλείµµατα, η χρήση ενός µείγµατος NovaBone Dental Putty µε ίσο όγκο αλλοµοσχεύµατος ή 
αυτόλογου οστού και µ υελού των οστών µ πορεί να ενισχύσει τον σχηµατισµό νέου οστού.
Περιγραφή:
Το NovaBone Dental Putty είναι οστεοαγώγιµο βιοενεργό προϊόν, το οποίο χρησιµοποιείται για την πλήρωση 
οστικών ελλειµµάτων µε αλλοπλαστικό οστικό µόσχευµα. Πρόκειται για προαναµεµειγµένο σύνθετο 
βιοενεργών σωµατιδίων ασβεστίου-φωσφόρου-πυριτίου και απορροφήσιµου συνδετικού υλικού. Το βιοενεργό 
σωµατιδιακό υλικό αποτελείται αποκλειστικά από στοιχεία που υπάρχουν στο φυσιολογικό οστό (Ca, P, Na, 
Si, O). Το απορροφήσιµο συνδετικό υλικό αποτελεί συνδυασµό πολυαιθυλενογλυκόλης και γλυκερίνης. Το 
προϊόν δεν απαιτεί ανάµειξη ή προπαρασκευή πριν από την εφαρµογή. Η µη σκληρυνόµενη πάστα παρέχεται 
έτοιµη προς χρήση και εφαρµόζεται απευθείας στην ενδεδειγµένη περιοχή πλήρωσης. Το συνδετικό υλικό 
απορροφάται εν συνεχεία από την περιοχή και παραµένει µόνο το βιοενεργό σωµατιδιακό υλικό.
Το NovaBone Dental Putty είναι µερικώς ακτινοσκιερό, παρέχοντας έτσι στον ιατρό τη δυνατότητα διενέργειας 
τόσο άµεσης όσο και µακροχρόνιας µετεγχειρητικής αξιολόγησης. Τα θετικά χειρουργικά αποτελέσµατα 
σχετίζονται άµεσα µε παράγοντες όπως η συνεργασία του ασθενούς, πρακτικές επιµελούς φροντίδας στο σπίτι, 
η κατάλληλη επιλογή περιστατικού και η χειρουργική τεχνική.
Αντενδείξεις:
Το NovaBone Dental Putty δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιµοποιείται σε ασθενείς οι οποίοι:
1. Λαµβάνουν ανοσοκατασταλτικά ή άλλα φάρµακα µε γνωστές επιδράσεις στον σκελετό (π.χ. χρόνια 

χρήση γλυκοκορτικοειδών >10 mg ηµερησίως κατά τους προηγούµενους 3 µήνες). Επιτρέπεται η λήψη 
θεραπείας ορµονικής υποκατάστασης µε οιστρογόνα.

2. Χρήζουν χρόνιας αντιπηκτικής αγωγής (π.χ. ηπαρίνης). Επιτρέπεται η προφυλακτική χρήση κουµαδίνης 
ή ασπιρίνης µετεγχειρητικά.

3. Πάσχουν από συστηµατική µεταβολική διαταραχή µε γνωστή αρνητική επίδρασηστηνεπούλωσητουβλεν
νογόνου ή των οστώνκαιστηµεταλλοποίηση (π.χ. µη ελεγχόµενο ινσουλινοεξαρτώµενο διαβήτη, νεφρική 
οστεοδυστροφία, νόσο του Paget), εκτός της πρωτοπαθούς οστεοπόρωσης.

4. Έχουν υποβληθεί στο παρελθόν ή υποβάλλονται επί του παρόντος σε ακτινοθεραπεία στην περιοχή του 
µοσχεύµατος.

Επιπρόσθετα, η πρόγνωση στην περίπτωση περιοδοντικών εφαρµογών θα πρέπει να θεωρείται λιγότερο θετική 
εάν η φροντίδα στο σπίτι είναι ανεπαρκής, εάν υπάρχουν ενδοδοντικά ή πολφικά προβλήµατα, εάν ο ασθενής 
λαµβάνει αγωγή µε στεροειδή που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν καταστροφή οστού ή σε περίπτωση θεραπείας 
δοντιών που παρουσιάζουν κινητικότητα.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:
Για έκθεση της περιοχής της επέµβασης, θα πρέπει να χρησιµοποιούνται οι τυπικές χειρουργικές διαδικασίες. 
Μετά την έκθεση, αφαιρέστε εξ ολοκλήρου τυχόν κόκκους ή νεκρωτικό ιστό από την περιοχή του ελλείµµατος. 
Καταιονίστε το έλλειµµα µε αποστειρωµένο φυσιολογικό ορό ή νερό και απορροφήστε την περίσσεια υγρού. 
Το NovaBone Dental Putty δεν απαιτεί ειδικές διαδικασίες χειρισµού ή ανάµειξης πριν από τη χρήση. Όλα τα 
υλικά συσκευασίας του προϊόντος θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται πριν από τη χρήση, προκειµένου να διασφαλίζεται 
διατήρηση της στειρότητας.
1. Αφαιρέστε το προϊόν από τη στείρα συσκευασία.
2. Για το σύστηµα διανοµής, κουµπώστε τον κάλυκα στη θέση του στη χειρολαβή του διανοµέα και 

αφαιρέστε το µαύρο πώµα από τον σωληνίσκο.
3. Εξωθήστε την επιθυµητή ποσότητα υλικού σε έναν αποστειρωµένο δίσκο ή µέσα στην περιοχή του 

ελλείµµατος.
4. Εάν πρόκειται να χρησιµοποιήσετε οστικό αυτοµόσχευµα ή αλλοµόσχευµα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 

µόσχευµα έχει ενυδατωθεί πλήρως πριν από την ανάµειξή του µε περίπου ίση ποσότητα NovaBone 
Dental Putty. Ο χρόνος ανάµειξης δεν είναι κρίσιµος.

5. Το NovaBone Dental Putty θα παραµείνει σε εύπλαστη κατάσταση µέχρι την εφαρµογή. Το NovaBone 
Dental Putty δεν στερεοποιείται όπως η κονία.

6. Μετά την τοποθέτηση του NovaBone Dental Putty, αποµακρύνετε τυχόν περισσεύµατα υλικού και 
προχωρήστε σε σύγκλειση µε την τυπική πρακτική. ∆ιασφαλίστε την άµεση σύγκλειση των µαλακών 
µορίων πάνω από την περιοχή του µοσχεύµατος. Εάν καταστεί αναγκαίο, µπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε 
χειρουργικό επίδεσµο πάνω από το έλλειµµα για 1 – 2 εβδοµάδες.

7. Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να επαναχρησιµοποιείται µετά την εµφύτευση, διότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος επιµόλυνσής 
του ή µόλυνσης του ασθενούς. Το περίσσευµα υλικού δεν πρέπει να φυλάσσεται για µελλοντική χρήση 
λόγω κινδύνου µόλυνσης και λοίµωξης. Η συσκευασία και κάθε περίσσευµα υλικού θα πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται.

8. Χορηγείτε µετεγχειρητικά αντιβιοτική αγωγή, αναλγητικά και οδηγίες φροντίδας στο σπίτι, ως απαιτείται.
Προειδοποιήσεις:
Οι πιθανές επιπλοκές είναι οι ίδιες µε αυτές που αναµένονται από επεµβάσεις εµφύτευσης αυτόλογου οστικού 
µοσχεύµατος. Οι επιπλοκές που ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν ως αποτέλεσµα της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας 
µπορεί να περιλαµβάνουν: Στοµατικές ενδείξεις - ευαισθησία δοντιών, υποχώρηση ούλων, απόσπαση 
κρηµνού, απορρόφηση ή αγκύλωση της ρίζας, σχηµατισµός αποστήµατος. Γενικές ενδείξεις - πόνος, οίδηµα, 
επιπολής λοίµωξη του τραύµατος, εν τω βάθει λοίµωξη του τραύµατος, εν τω βάθει λοίµωξη του τραύµατος µε 
οστεοµυελίτιδα, απώλεια της ανάταξης, απώλεια του οστικού µοσχεύµατος, προεκβολή ή/και µετατόπιση του 
µοσχεύµατος και γενικές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται µε τη χρήση αναισθησίας ή/και τη διενέργεια χειρουργικών 
επεμβάσεων.
Το NovaBone Dental Putty δεν έχει επαρκή µηχανική αντοχή για τη στήριξη φορτίων στα ελλείµµατα πριν από 
την εσωτερική ανάπτυξη µαλακών µορίων και σκληρού ιστού. Σε περιπτώσεις χρήσης σε φέρουσες περιοχές, 
π.χ. σε κατάγµατα της κάτω γνάθου, πρέπει να ακολουθούνται τυπικές τεχνικές εσωτερικής ή εξωτερικής 
σταθεροποίησης για την επίτευξη ισχυρής σταθεροποίησης σε όλα τα επίπεδα.
Το NovaBone Dental Putty ενδείκνυται για χειροκίνητη εφαρµογή και δεν ενδείκνυται για χορήγηση µε ένεση 
µέσω στενού ανοίγµατος ή υπό υψηλή πίεση. Η συσκευασία της σύριγγας δεν πρέπει να τροποποιείται για 
την επίτευξη υψηλής πίεσης χορήγησης του προϊόντος. Το NovaBone Dental Putty δεν θα πρέπει να χορηγείται 
µε ένεση υπό υψηλή πίεση, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος υπερπίεσης του προϊόντος και εξώθησής του πέραν της 
ενδεδειγµένης περιοχής εφαρµογής ή κίνδυνος εµβολής λίπους ή εμβολής του ίδιου του προϊόντος στην αιματική 
κυκλοφορία.
Προσοχή:
Το NovaBone Dental Putty δεν ενδείκνυται για χρήση σε ελλείµµατα που δεν αναφέρονται στην ενδείξεις του 
προϊόντος και δεν έχει ελεγχθεί κλινικά για χρήση σε εγκύους. Τυχόν προϋπάρχουσες παθολογικές καταστάσεις 
(π.χ. λοιμώξεις) ενδέχεται να υποβαθµίσουν τα αποτελέσµατα και θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται ή να αντιµετωπίζονται 
προ της χρήσης του NovaBone Dental Putty.
Σηµειώσεις για το υλικό – Οστεοδιέγερση:
Το NovaBone Dental Putty είναι οστεοαγώγιμο βιοενεργό οστικό µόσχευμα. Σε in vivo δοκιµές, έχει καταδειχθεί 
ότι επιτυγχάνει εκτενέστερο σχηµατισµό οστού κατά την πρώιμη µετεγχειρητική χρονική περίοδο σε σύγκριση 
με άλλα τυπικά οστεοαγώγιμα υλικά, όπως ο υδροξυαπατίτης. 1,2 Σε in vitro δοκιµές κυτταρικών καλλιεργειών 
με ζωικούς και ανθρώπινους οστεοβλάστες, έχει καταδειχθεί η ύπαρξη οστεοδιεγερτικής δράσης, η οποία 
ορίζεται ως ενεργή διέγερση του πολλαπλασιασμού και της διαφοροποίησης των οστεοβλαστών, όπως 
τεκµηριώνεται από τα αυξηµένα επίπεδα σύνθεσης DNA και των οστεοβλαστικών δεικτών οστεοκαλσίνη και 
αλκαλική φωσφατάση. 3-6 Η εν λόγω διέγερση αποδίδεται στην αλληλεπίδραση µεταξύ των οστεοβλαστών και 
των προϊόντων διάλυσης ιόντων που αποδεσµεύονται από τα σωµατίδια του NovaBone Dental Putty κατά την 
απορρόφησή τους. Τα κλινικά δεδοµένα της εν λόγω επιτάχυνσης του σχηματισμού οστού και των αυξηµένων 
επιπέδων σύνθεσης DNA, οστεοκαλσίνης και αλκαλικής φωσφατάσης δεν έχουν τεκμηριωθεί σε ανθρώπους.
Σταθερότητα:
Το προϊόν παρέχεται ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ, υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι η συσκευασία του δεν έχει ανοιχθεί ή 
φθαρεί. Να μη χρησιµοποιείται εάν η στείρα συσκευασία έχει φθαρεί. Το περιεχόµενο κάθε συσκευασίας 
προορίζεται για µία µόνο χρήση. ∆εν επιτρέπεται ο καθαρισμός και η επαναποστείρωση του προϊόντος. Να μη 
χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
Προσοχή:
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ επιτρέπει την πώληση του προϊόντος μόνο από αδειούχο ιατρό ή 
οδοντίατρο, ή κατόπιν εντολής αυτών.

Dental Putty
Bioaktivni sintetski nadomjestak 

Upute za uporabu
Indikacije za uporabu:
Namjena NovaBone stomatološkog kita je pružiti siguran, biokompatibilan, sintetski materijal za koštani 
nadomjestak za oralne, dentalne intraosealne i kraniofacijalne defekte. Koristi se samostalno na način usporediv 
s autogenim strugotinama koštanog transplantata ili česticama alogene kosti (demineralizirana liofilizirana kost). 
Uobičajene uporabe uključuju:
1. Parodontni/infrakoštani defekti,
2. Povećanje grebena (sinusotomija, osteotomija, cistektomija),
3. Mjesta vađenja (održavanje/povećanje grebena, priprema/ugradnja implantata),
4. Podizanje sinusa
Za veće defekte, mješavina NovaBone stomatološkog kita s jednakom količinom alogene ili autogene kosti i 
koštane srži može poboljšati stvaranje nove kosti.
Opis:
NovaBone stomatološki kit je osteokonduktivno bioaktivno sredstvo koje se koristi za aloplastično nadomještanje 
koštanih defekata. To je prethodno izmiješana smjesa bioaktivnih čestica kalcij-fosfo-silikata i sintetskog, 
resorptivnog veziva. Bioaktivne čestice sastoje se isključivo od elemenata koji prirodno postoje u normalnoj 
kosti (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Resorptivno vezivo kombinacija je polietilen glikola i glicerina. Ovo sredstvo ne zahtijeva 
miješanje ili pripremu prije nanošenja. Nestvrdnjavajući kit isporučuje se spreman za uporabu, za nanošenje 
izravno na predviđeno mjesto adomještanja. Vezivo se tada resorbira s mjesta tako da ostaju samo bioaktivne 
čestice.
NovaBone stomatološki kit djelomično je radioneproziran, što liječniku omogućuje trenutnu, kao i dugoročnu 
postoperativnu procjenu. Pozitivni kirurški rezultati izravno su povezani s čimbenicima suradnje s pacijentom, 
redovitom praksom kućne njege, pravilnim odabirom slučaja i kirurškom tehnikom.
Kontraindikacije:
NovaBone stomatološki kit ne smije se koristiti kod pacijenata:
1. Koji koriste imunosupresive ili druge lijekove za koje je poznato da utječu na kosti (npr. kronična uporaba 

glukokortikoida >10 mg/dan tijekom prethodna 3 mjeseca). Zamjenska terapija estrogenom je dopuštena.
2. Kojima je potrebna kronična antikoagulantna terapija (npr. heparin). Postoperativna profilaktička primjena 

kumadina ili aspirina je dopuštena.
3. Koji imaju sustavni metabolički poremećaj za koji se zna da nepovoljno utječe na cijeljenje sluznice ili 

cijeljenje i mineralizaciju kostiju (npr. loše kontrolirani dijabetes ovisan o inzulinu, bubrežna osteodistrofija, 
Pagetova bolest), osim primarne osteoporoze.

4. Bili su, ili su trenutačno pod terapijom zračenja regije nadomještanja.
Osim toga, prognoza u parodontnim primjenama mora se smatrati manje pozitivnom ako je kućna njega 
neodgovarajuća, ako postoje problemi s endodoncijom ili pulpom, ako je pacijent na steroidnom režimu koji može 
uzrokovati razaranje kosti ili ako se liječe klimavi zubi.
Upute za uporabu:
Treba koristiti rutinske kirurške postupke za otvaranje mjesta operacije. Nakon otvaranja, uklonite sve 
granulacijsko ili nekrotično tkivo na mjestu defekta. Isperite defekt sterilnom fiziološkom otopinom ili vodom i 
izvucite višak tečnosti. NovaBone stomatološki kit ne zahtijeva posebno rukovanje ili postupke miješanja prije 
uporabe. Sva pakiranja sredstva trebaju se pregledati prije uporabe kako bi se osigurala sterilnost.
1. Izvadite uređaj iz sterilnog pakiranja.
2. Za sustav s uloškom, umetnite uložak na mjesto u ručici dozatora i uklonite crni poklopac s kanile.
3. Istisnite željenu količinu ili u sterilnu posudu ili na mjesto defekta.
4. Ako će se koristiti autogena ili alogena kost, osigurajte da je potpuno hidratizirana prije miješanja s 

količinom približno jednakom NovaBone stomatološkom kitu koji će se koristiti. Vrijeme miješanja nije od 
ključne važnosti.

5. NovaBone stomatološki kit ostat će u prilagodljivom stanju do nanošenja. NovaBone stomatološki kit ne 
stvrdnjava se kao cement.

6. Nakon postavljanja NovaBone stomatološkog kita, uklonite sav višak materijala i zatvorite prema 
standardnoj praksi. Osigurajte primarno zatvaranje mekih tkiva preko mjesta nadomještanja, a ako je 
potrebno, može se staviti kirurški zavoj preko defekta 1-2 tjedna.

7. Sredstvo se ne može ponovno upotrijebiti nakon implantacije zbog rizika od kontaminacije sredstva ili 
pacijenta. Višak materijala ne može se spremiti za kasniju upotrebu zbog rizika od kontaminacije i infekcije; 
sav višak materijala i pakiranja mora se baciti.

8. Postoperativni antibiotici, analgetici i režim kućne njege trebaju biti propisani prema potrebi.
Upozorenja:
Moguće komplikacije iste su kao i kod postupaka autogene transplantacije kosti. Komplikacije koje mogu 
nastati kao posljedica kirurškog zahvata mogu uključivati: oralne indikacije – osjetljivost zuba, povlačenje desni, 
nekroza režnja, resorpcija ili ankiloza liječenog korijena, stvaranje apscesa; opće indikacije – bol, oteklina, 
infekcija površinske rane, infekcija duboke rane, infekcija duboke rane s osteomijelitisom, gubitak redukcije, 
gubitak koštanog nadomjestka, protruzija i/ili pomicanje nadomjestka i opće komplikacije povezane s primjenom 
anestezije i/ili operacijom.
NovaBone stomatološki kit nema dovoljnu mehaničku čvrstoću da podupre defekte koji nose opterećenje prije 
urastanja mekog i tvrdog tkiva. U slučajevima uporabe u područjima koja nose opterećenje kao što su frakture 
mandibule, moraju se slijediti standardne tehnike unutarnje ili vanjske stabilizacije kako bi se postigla kruta 
stabilizacija u svim ravninama.
NovaBone stomatološki kit namijenjen je ručnoj primjeni i nije namijenjen za ubrizgavanje kroz suženi otvor ili pod 
visokim tlakom. Pakiranje šprice ne smije se mijenjati tako da se omogući primjena sredstva pod visokim tlakom. 
Ubrizgavanje NovaBone stomatološkog kita pod visokim tlakom ne bi se trebalo provoditi jer bi to moglo dovesti 
do pretjeranog tlaka na sredstvu, što može dovesti do istiskivanja sredstva izvan predviđenog mjesta primjene ili 
do embolizacije masti ili sredstva u krvotok.
Mjera opreza:
NovaBone stomatološki kit nije namijenjen za uporabu kod nedostataka koji nisu navedeni u izjavi o indikacijama i 
nije klinički ispitan za uporabu u trudnica. Postojeća patološka stanja (npr. infekcije) mogu ugroziti rezultate i treba 
ih kontrolirati ili eliminirati prije upotrebe NovaBone stomatološkog kita.
Materijalne napomene – osteostimulacija:
NovaBone stomatološki kit je osteokonduktivno sredstvo za nadomještanje kosti. Testovi in vivo pokazali su 
opsežnije stvaranje kostiju u ranim postimplantacijskim vremenskim razdobljima nego za druge standardne 
osteokonduktivna sredstva kao što je hidroksiapatit. 1,2 In vitro testovi na staničnoj kulturi sa životinjskim i ljudskim 
osteoblastima pokazali su osteostimulativni učinak, definiran kao aktivna stimulacija proliferacije i diferencijacije 
osteoblasta što je dokazano povećanim razinama sinteze DNA i markera osteoblasta osteokalcina i alkalne 
fosfataze. 3-6 Ova stimulacija pripisuje se rezultatu interakcije između osteoblasta i produkata otapanja iona koji se 
oslobađaju iz čestica NovaBone kita tijekom njihove resorpcije. Klinički podaci o ovom ubrzanju stvaranja kostiju i 
povećanim razinama sinteze DNA, osteokalcina i alkalne fosfataze nisu utvrđeni kod ljudi.
Stabilnost:
Sredstvo se isporučuje STERILAN osim ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili oštećeno. Nemojte koristiti ako je sterilno 
pakiranje oštećeno. Sadržaj svakog pakiranja namijenjen je samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Čišćenje i ponovna 
sterilizacija sredstva nisu mogući. Ne koristiti nakon isteka roka uporabe.
Upozorenje:
Sukladno saveznom zakonu, prodaju ili naručivanje sredstva mogu vršiti samo ovlašteni stomatolozi ili liječnici.

Dental Putty
Bioaktivní syntetický štěp

Návod k použití
Indikace k použití:
Určeným použitím dentálního tmelu NovaBone je zajistit bezpečný, biokompatibilní, syntetický kostní štěp 
používaný pro orální, dentální nitrokostní a kraniofaciální defekty. Používá se samostatně způsobem srovnatelným 
s autogenními kostními štěpy nebo alogenními kostními částicemi (demineralizovaná, mrazem lyofilizovaná kost). 
Mezi typická použití patří:
1. Periodontální/infrabonální defekty,
2. augmentace hřebene (sinusotomie, osteotomie, cystektomie),
3. místa extrakce (údržba/augmentace hřebene, příprava/umístění implantátů),
4. Elevace sinu
V případě větších defektů dokáže směs dentálního tmelu NovaBone se stejným objemem alograftů nebo 
autograftů a kostní dřeně zkvalitnit zformování nové kosti.
Popis:
Dentální tmel NovaBone je osteokonduktivní bioaktivní prostředek používaný k aloplastické transplantaci 
kostních štěpů při nápravě kostních defektů. Je to předem namíchaný kompozitní přípravek obsahující bioaktivní 
vápenato-fosfo-křemičité částice a syntetické vstřebatelné pojivo. Bioaktivní částice obsahuje výhradně prvky, 
které se přirozeně vyskytují v normální kosti (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Vstřebatelné pojivo je kombinací polyetylenglykolu 
a glycerinu. Prostředek nevyžaduje před aplikací žádné míchání ani přípravu. Tento netvrdnoucí tmel se dodává 
připravený k okamžitému použití a nanáší se přímo na určené místo štěpu. Pojivo se pak z daného místa 
vstřebává, takže zůstávají pouze bioaktivní částice.
Dentální tmel NovaBone je částečně rentgenokontrastní, což umožňuje lékaři provádět bezprostřední i 
dlouhodobé pooperační hodnocení. Pozitivní chirurgické výsledky přímo souvisejí s faktory spolupráce pacienta, 
pečlivé domácí péče, správného výběru případu a použité chirurgické techniky.
Kontraindikace:
Dentální tmel NovaBone se nesmí používat u pacientů, kteří:
1. Užívají imunosupresivní léky nebo jiné léky, o nichž je známo, že nepříznivě ovlivňují kostru (např. 

chronické užívání glukokortikoidů >10 mg/den po dobu předchozích 3 měsíců). Estrogenová substituční 
léčba je povolena.

2. Vyžadují chronickou antikoagulační léčbu (např. heparin). Profylaktické užívání kumadinu nebo aspirinu 
po operaci je povoleno.

3. Trpí systémovou metabolickou poruchou, o které je známo, že nepříznivě ovlivňuje hojení sliznic 
nebo hojeni a mineralizaci kostí (např. špatně kontrolovaným diabetem závislým na inzulínu, renální 
osteodystrofií, Pagetovou chorobou), jinou než primární osteoporózou.

4. V minulosti podstoupili nebo v současnosti podstupují ozařování oblasti štěpu.
Kromě toho je třeba u parodontálních aplikací považovat prognózu za méně příznivou, pokud je domácí péče 
nedostatečná, jestliže existují endodontické nebo pulpální problémy, pokud pacient užívá steroidy, které mohou 
způsobit destrukci kosti, nebo pokud jsou ošetřovány pohyblivé zuby.
Návod k použití:
K obnažení místa chirurgického výkonu by měly být použity běžné chirurgické postupy. Po obnažení místa 
odstraňte veškerou granulační nebo nekrotickou tkáň v místě defektu. Defekt vypláchněte sterilním fyziologickým 
roztokem nebo vodou a přebytečný roztok odsajte. Dentální tmel NovaBone nevyžaduje před použitím žádnou 
zvláštní manipulaci či mísení. Celý obal prostředku se musí před použitím zkontrolovat, aby bylo zaručeno 
zachování sterility obsahu.
1. Vyjměte nástroj ze sterilního obalu.
2. U vložkového systému zacvakněte vložku na místo v rukojeti pistole a z kanyly sundejte černou čepičku.
3. Vytlačte požadované množství do sterilní misky, nebo přímo do samotného místa defektu.
4. Má-li být použit kostní autotransplantát nebo alotransplantát, ujistěte se, že je před smícháním přibližně 

stejného množství s množstvím použitého dentálního tmelu NovaBone plně hydratovaný. Doba míchání 
není podstatná.

5. Dentální tmel NovaBone zůstane až do aplikace v poddajném stavu. Dentální tmel NovaBone netvrdne 
jako cement.

6. Po vyplnění místa dentálním tmelem NovaBone odstraňte veškerý přebytečný materiál a místo standardním 
postupem uzavřete. V případě potřeby zajistěte nad místem štěpu primární uzavření měkkých tkání. Po 
dobu 1-2 týdnů lze na defekt umístit chirurgický obvaz.

7. Prostředek nelze po implantaci znovu použít z důvodu rizika kontaminace prostředku nebo pacienta. 
Přebytečný materiál nelze uchovat k pozdějšímu použití z důvodu rizika kontaminace a infekce; veškerý 
přebytečný materiál a obal je nutno zlikvidovat.

8. V případě potřeby se vyžaduje předepsání vhodných pooperačních antibiotik, analgetik a režimu domácí 
péče.

Varování:
Možné komplikace jsou stejné, jaké lze očekávat při aplikaci autogenních kostních štěpů. Komplikace, které 
mohou vzniknout v důsledku chirurgického zákroku, mohou zahrnovat: orální indikace – citlivost zubu, recese 
dásně, odlupování laloku, resorpce nebo ankylóza ošetřovaného kořene, vznik abscesu; obecné indikace – bolest, 
otok, infekce povrchové rány, infekce hluboké rány, infekce hluboké rány s osteomyelitidou, ztráta redukce, ztráta 
kostního štěpu, výhřez a/nebo dislokace štěpu a obecné komplikace spojené s použitím anestezie a/nebo operací.
Dentální tmel NovaBone nedisponuje dostatečnou mechanickou pevností, aby ochránil zatěžované defekty před 
prorůstáním měkkých a tvrdých tkání. V případě použití v nosných oblastech, jako jsou zlomeniny dolní čelisti, 
je třeba dodržovat standardní techniky vnitřní nebo zevní stabilizace, aby bylo dosaženo pevné stabilizace ve 
všech rovinách.
Dentální tmel NovaBone se aplikuje manuálně a není vhodný pro injekce přes omezený prostor nebo pod vysokým 
tlakem. Obal injekční stříkačky nesmí být upravován způsobem, který by nástroji umožňoval vysokotlakou aplikaci. 
Vstřikování dentálního tmelu NovaBone by nemělo být prováděno pod vysokým tlakem, protože to by mohlo vést 
k nadměrnému tlaku v nástroji, který by mohl mít za následek vytlačení prostředku mimo určené místo aplikace 
nebo embolizaci tuku či prostředku do krevního oběhu.
Preventivní opatření:
Dentální tmel NovaBone není určen k použití u defektů neuvedených v prohlášení o indikaci a nebyl klinicky 
testován pro použití u těhotných žen. Existující patologické obtíže (např. infekce) mohou ohrozit výsledky a měly 
by být před použitím dentálního tmelu NovaBone uvedeny pod kontrolu nebo odstraněny.
Poznámky k materiálu – Osteostimulace:
Dentální tmel NovaBone je osteokonduktivní prostředek kostního štěpu. Zkoušky provedené in vivo 
prokázaly výraznější tvorbu kosti v počátečních postimplantačních obdobích, než bývá u jiných standardních 
osteokonduktivních přípravků jako například hydroxyapatitu. 1,2 In vitro testy na buněčných kulturách se zvířecími i 
lidskými osteoblasty prokázaly osteostimulační účinek definovaný jako aktivní stimulace proliferace a diferenciace 
osteoblastů, o čemž svědčí zvýšená úroveň syntézy DNA a osteoblastových markerů osteokalcinu a alkalické 
fosfatázy. 3-6 Tato stimulace se vysvětluje jako výsledek interakce mezi osteoblasty a produkty iontového 
rozpouštění uvolněnými z částeček tmelu NovaBone v průběhu jejich absorpce. Klinická data o tomto urychlení 
kostní tvorby a zvýšené úrovni syntézy DNA, osteokalcinu a alkalické fosfatázy nebyla u lidí zjišťována.
Stabilita:
Prostředek se dodává STERILNÍ, pokud není obal otevřen nebo poškozen. Je-li sterilní obal poškozen, prostředek 
nepoužívejte. Obsah jednotlivých balení je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. Čištění a opakovaná sterilizace 
prostředku nejsou možné. Nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti.
Upozornění:
Federální zákon omezuje prodej nástroje pouze licencovaným zubařům nebo lékařům nebo na jejich příkaz.

Dental Putty
Grefă sintetică bioactivă

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Indicații de utilizare:
Utilizarea preconizată a chitului dentar NovaBone este de a oferi un material sintetic de grefă de substituție osoasă 
sigur, biocompatibil, pentru utilizare în cazul defectelor orale, intraosoase dentare și craniofaciale. Se utilizează 
independent, într-un mod similar cu fragmentele de grefă de substituție osoasă autogenă sau particulele de os 
alografe (os uscat congelat demineralizat). Utilizările specifice includ:
1. Defecte parodontale/intraosoase,
2. Augmentarea crestei (sinusotomie, osteotomie, cistectomie),
3. Locuri de extracție (întreținerea/augmentarea crestei, pregătirea/introducerea implantului),
4. Operații de sinus lift
Pentru defecte mai mari, un amestec de chit dentar NovaBone cu un volum egal de os alograf sau autograf și 
măduvă osoasă poate îmbunătăți formarea unui nou os.
Descriere:
Chitul dentar NovaBone este un dispozitiv bioactiv osteoconductiv folosit pentru grefele de substituție osoasă 
aloplastice ale defectelor osoase. Acesta este un compozit pre-amestecat de particule bioactive de calciu-fos-
fo-silicat și un adeziv sintetic, resorbabil. Particulele bioactive sunt compuse exclusiv din elemente care există în 
mod natural în osul normal (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). Adezivul resorbabil este o combinație de polietilenglicol și glicerină. 
Dispozitivul nu necesită nicio amestecare sau preparare înainte de aplicare. Chitul fără întărire este furnizat gata 
de utilizare, pentru a fi aplicat direct în locul de grefă vizat. Adezivul este resorbit apoi din locul intervenției astfel 
încât să rămână doar particulele bioactive.
Chitul dentar NovaBone este parțial radioopac, ceea ce permite clinicianului să realizeze o evaluare postoperato-
rie atât imediată, cât și pe termen lung. Rezultatele chirurgicale pozitive sunt asociate direct factorilor de tipul co-
laborării pacientului, practicilor de îngrijire atentă la domiciliu, selectarea corectă a cazurilor și tehnicii chirurgicale.
Contraindicații:
Chitul dentar NovaBone nu trebuie utilizat la pacienți care:
1. Iau medicamente imunosupresoare sau alte medicamente despre care se cunoaște că afectează scheletul 

(de ex., utilizarea cronică de glucocorticoizi > 10 mg/zi înainte cu 3 luni). Este permisă terapia de substituție 
cu estrogen.

2. Necesită terapie cronică cu anticoagulante (de ex., heparină). Este permisă utilizarea profilactică de Cou-
madin sau aspirină postoperator.

3. Au o boală metabolică sistemică despre care se știe că afectează negativ vindecarea mucoasei sau vinde-
carea și mineralizarea osului (de ex., diabet insulinodependent slab controlat, osteodistrofie renală, boala 
Paget), alta decât osteoporoza primară.

4. Au fost supuși sau sunt supuși în prezent unui tratament cu radiații pentru regiunea grefei.
În plus, prognosticul aplicărilor periodontale trebuie considerat mai puțin pozitiv dacă îngrijirea la domiciliu nu este 
adecvată, dacă există probleme endodontice sau pulpare, dacă pacientul urmează un regim cu steroizi care poate 
duce la distrugerea oaselor sau dacă sunt tratați dinți mobili.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
Pentru a expune locul intervenției chirurgicale trebuie utilizate proceduri chirurgicale de rutină. După expunere, 
eliminați tot țesutul de granulație sau necrotic din locul unde există defectul. Irigați defectul cu soluție salină sau 
cu apă sterilă și evacuați excesul. Chitul dentar NovaBone nu necesită proceduri speciale de manipulare sau 
amestecare înainte de utilizare. Toate ambalajele dispozitivului trebuie inspectate înainte de utilizare pentru a se 
asigura menținerea caracterului steril.
1. Scoateți dispozitivul din ambalajul steril.
2. Pentru sistemul cu cartuș, fixați cartușul la locul său în mânerul distribuitorului și scoateți capacul negru 

de pe canulă.
3. Puneți cantitatea dorită într-un vas steril sau pe locul defectului.
4. Dacă trebuie să se utilizeze os pentru autogrefă sau alogrefă, asigurați-vă că este complet hidratat înainte 

de amestecarea cu o cantitatea aproximativ egală cu chitul dentar NovaBone ce se va utiliza. Timpul de 
amestecare nu este esențial.

5. Chitul dentar NovaBone rămâne în stare maleabilă până la aplicare. Chitul dentar NovaBone nu se întă-
rește ca și cimentul.

6. După aplicarea chitului dentar NovaBone, îndepărtați orice material în exces și închideți conform practicilor 
standard. Asigurați închiderea primară a țesuturilor moi peste locul grefei; dacă este necesar, se poate 
amplasa un pansament chirurgical peste defect timp de 1-2 săptămâni.

7. Dispozitivul nu poate fi reutilizat după implantare din cauza riscului de contaminare a dispozitivului sau paci-
entului. Materialul în exces nu poate fi păstrat pentru o utilizare ulterioară din cauza riscului de contaminare 
și infecție; tot materialul în exces și ambalajele trebuie eliminate.

8. După caz, trebuie să se prescrie antibiotic postoperator, analgezice și îngrijire la domiciliu.
Avertismente:
Posibilele complicații sunt aceleași cu cele prevăzute pentru procedurile de grefă de substituție osoasă autogenă. 
Complicațiile care pot apărea ca urmare a procedurii chirurgicale pot include: indicații orale - sensibilitate dentară, 
retracție gingivală, desprinderea lamboului, resorbția sau anchilozarea rădăcinii tratate, formarea unui abces; 
indicații generale - durere, inflamare, infecție superficială a plăgii, infecție profundă a plăgii, infecție profundă a 
plăgii cu osteomielită, pierderea reducției, pierderea grefei de substituție osoasă, protruzia și/sau dislocarea grefei 
și complicații generale asociate cu utilizarea de anestezice și/sau intervenția chirurgicală.
Chitul dentar NovaBone nu prezintă o rezistență mecanică suficientă pentru a sprijini defectele de încărcare 
înainte de creșterea țesutului moale și tare. În cazul utilizării în regiunile cu încărcare cum ar fi fracturile mandi-
bulare, trebuie respectate tehnicile de stabilizare internă sau externă standard pentru a obține stabilizarea rigidă 
în toate planurile.
Chitul dentar NovaBone este destinat aplicării manuale și nu este destinat injectării printr-un orificiu limitat sau 
sub presiune înaltă. Ambalajul seringii nu trebuie modificat pentru a permite administrarea cu presiune înaltă a 
dispozitivului. Injectarea la presiune înaltă a chitului dentar NovaBone nu trebuie efectuată deoarece poate duce 
la presurizarea excesivă a dispozitivului, care poate duce la extruziunea dispozitivului dincolo de locul de aplicare 
vizat sau la embolizarea grăsimii sau dispozitivului în fluxul sanguin.
Precauții:
Chitul dentar NovaBone nu este destinat utilizării pentru defecte care nu se încadrează în prezentarea indicațiilor 
și nu a fost testat clinic pentru utilizarea la femeile însărcinate. Problemele patologice existente (de ex. infecțiile) 
pot compromite rezultatele și trebuie controlate sau eliminate înainte de utilizarea chitului dentar NovaBone.
Note privind materialele - osteosimularea:
Chitul dentar NovaBone este un dispozitiv grefă de substituție osoasă osteoconductivă. Testele in vivo au de-
monstrat o formare mai intensă a osului în perioadele de timp imediat ulterioare implantării decât în cazul altor 
dispozitive osteoconductive standard, cum ar fi hidroxiapatita. 1,2 Testele pe culturi de celule in vitro atât pe oste-
oblaste animale cât și umane au demonstrat un efect osteostimulant, definit drept stimulare activă a proliferării 
și diferențierii osteoblastelor după cum dovedesc nivelurile crescute de sinteză ADN și markerii osteoblastelor 
osteocalcin și fosfatază alcalină. 3-6 Această stimulare a fost considerată rezultatul interacțiunii dintre osteoblaste 
și produsele de dizolvare ionice eliberate din particulele de chit dentar NovaBone în timpul resorbirii. Datele clinice 
privind această accelerare a formării osului și nivelurile crescute de sinteză ADN, osteocalcin și fosfatază alcalină 
nu au fost stabilite la om.
Stabilitate:
Dispozitivul este furnizat STERIL, cu excepția cazului în care ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat. A nu se utiliza 
dacă ambalajul steril este deteriorat. Conținutul fiecărui ambalaj este exclusiv de unică folosință. Curățarea și 
resterilizarea dispozitivului nu sunt posibile. A nu se utiliza după data de expirare.
Atenție:
Legea federală limitează vânzarea dispozitivului către sau la solicitarea unui medic stomatolog sau medic au-
torizat.

Dental Putty
Bioaktivt syntetiskt transplantat

Bruksanvisning
Indikationer för användning:
Den avsedda användningen av NovaBone Dental Putty är att tillhandahålla ett säkert, biokompatibelt, syntetiskt 
material för bensubstitut för användning vid defekter i munnen, i tandhinnan och i kraniofaciala områden. Det 
används fristående på ett sätt som är jämförbart med autogena bentransplantatchips eller allogena benpartiklar 
(demineraliserat frystorkat ben). Typiska användningsområden är:
1. Parodontala/bendefekter,
2. Förstärkning av tandryggar (sinusotomi, osteotomi, cystectomi),
3. Extraktionsställen (underhåll/förstärkning av tandrygg, förberedelse/placering av implantat),
4. Sinuslyft
För större defekter kan en blandning av NovaBone Dental Putty med en lika stor mängd allograft eller autograft 
ben och benmärg förbättra nybildningen av ben.
Beskrivning:
NovaBone Dental Putty är en osteokonduktiv bioaktiv produkt som används för alloplastisk bentransplantation 
av osseösa defekter. Det är en förblandad komposit av bioaktiva kalciumfosfosilikatpartiklar och ett syntetiskt, 
absorberbart bindemedel. Det bioaktiva partikulatet består enbart av element som finns naturligt i normalt ben (Ca, 
P, Na, Si, O). Det absorberbara bindemedlet är en kombination av polyetylenglykol och glycerin. Enheten kräver 
ingen blandning eller förberedelse före applicering. Det icke-härdande massan levereras färdig för användning 
och ska appliceras direkt på den avsedda håligheten. Bindemedlet absorberas sedan från platsen så att endast 
de bioaktiva partiklarna återstår.
NovaBone Dental Putty är delvis strålningståligt, vilket gör det möjligt för klinikern att göra omedelbara och 
långsiktiga postoperativa utvärderingar. Positiva kirurgiska resultat är direkt kopplade till faktorer som patientens 
samarbete, noggrann hemvård, korrekt val av fall och kirurgisk teknik.
Kontraindikationer:
NovaBone Dental Putty bör inte användas hos patienter som:
1. Tar immunosuppressiva läkemedel eller andra läkemedel som är kända för att påverka skelettet 

(till exempel kronisk användning av glukokortikoider >10 mg/dag under de senaste 3 månaderna). 
Östrogenersättningsbehandling är tillåten.

2. Behöver kronisk antikoagulantiabehandling (till exempel heparin). Profylaktisk användning av Coumadin 
eller aspirin postoperativt är tillåten.

3. Har en systemisk metabolisk sjukdom som är känd för att negativt påverka slemhinneläkning eller 
benläkning och mineralisering (till exempel dåligt kontrollerat insulinberoende diabetes, renal osteodystrofi, 
Pagets sjukdom), förutom primär osteoporos.

4. Har genomgått eller genomgår bestrålning av transplantationsområdet.
Dessutom måste prognosen vid parodontala behandlingar betraktas som mindre positiv om hemvården är 
otillräcklig, om det finns endodontiska problem eller pulpaproblem, om patienten får en steroidbehandling som kan 
orsaka benförstöring eller om lösa tänder behandlas.
Bruksanvisning:
Rutinmässiga kirurgiska förfaranden bör användas för att exponera operationsområdet. När området är exponerat 
ska all granulering eller nekrotisk vävnad på defektstället avlägsnas. Spola defekten med steril koksaltlösning 
eller vatten och spola ut överskottet. NovaBone Dental Putty kräver ingen särskild hantering eller blandning före 
användning. Enhetens förpackningar ska inspekteras före användning för att säkerställa att steriliteten bibehålls.
1. Avlägsna enheten från den sterila förpackningen.
2. För patron-systemet kopplas patronen på plats i dispenseringshandtaget och det svarta locket avlägsnas 

från kanylen.
3. Tryck ut önskad mängd antingen i en steril skål eller på defektstället.
4. Om autograft eller allograft ben ska användas måste det vara helt hydratiserat innan det blandas med en 

mängd som är ungefär lika stor som det NovaBone Dental Putty som ska användas. Blandningstiden är 
inte avgörande.

5. NovaBone Dental Putty förblir smidigt tills det appliceras. NovaBone Dental Putty stelnar inte som cement.
6. Efter placering av NovaBone Dental Putty avlägsnas överflödigt material och kasseras enligt standardpraxis. 

Se till att de mjuka vävnaderna över transplantationsplatsen stängs primärt, om det behövs kan ett kirurgiskt 
förband placeras över defekten i 1–2 veckor.

7. Anordningen kan inte återanvändas efter implantation på grund av risken för kontaminering av anordningen 
eller patienten. Överskottsmaterial får inte sparas för senare användning på grund av risken för 
kontaminering och infektion. Allt överskottsmaterial och alla förpackningar måste kasseras.

8. Postoperativa antibiotika, smärtstillande medel och vård i hemmet ska ordineras vid behov.
Varningar:
Möjliga komplikationer är desamma som man kan förvänta sig av en autogen bentransplantationsprocedur. 
Komplikationer som kan uppstå till följd av det kirurgiska ingreppet kan inkludera: orala indikationer – tandkänslighet, 
tandköttsrecession, flapavsöndring, resorption eller ankylos av den behandlade roten, abscessbildning. Allmänna 
indikationer – smärta, svullnad, ytlig sårinfektion, djup sårinfektion, djup sårinfektion med osteomyelit, förlust av 
reduktionsförmåga, förlust av transplanterat ben, utskjutande och/eller lossnande av transplantat samt allmänna 
komplikationer i samband med anestesi och/eller kirurgi.
NovaBone Dental Putty har inte tillräcklig mekanisk styrka för att stödja bärande defekter innan mjuk- och 
hårdvävnad växer in. Vid användning i bärande områden, till exempel vid frakturer i underkäken, måste 
standardtekniker för intern eller extern stabilisering följas för att uppnå rigid stabilisering i alla plan.
NovaBone Dental Putty är avsett för manuell applicering och är inte avsett för injektion genom en begränsad 
öppning eller under högt tryck. Sprutförpackningen får inte ändras för att möjliggöra högtrycksleverans av 
produkten. Injektion med högt tryck av NovaBone Dental Putty bör inte utföras eftersom det kan resultera i 
övertryck i anordningen, vilket kan leda till att anordningen tränger ut utanför det avsedda applikationsstället eller 
till embolisering av fett eller anordningen i blodomloppet.
Försiktighet:
NovaBone Dental Putty är inte avsett för användning vid defekter utanför indikationsbeskrivningen och har inte 
testats kliniskt för användning hos gravida kvinnor. Befintliga patologiska tillstånd (till exempel infektioner) kan 
försämra resultaten och bör kontrolleras eller elimineras innan NovaBone Dental Putty används.
Materialanmärkningar – Osteostimulering:
NovaBone Dental Putty är en osteokonduktiv bentransplantationsenhet. In vivo-tester har visat en mer omfattande 
benbildning vid tidiga tidsperioder efter implantationen än för andra osteokonduktiva standardprodukter, såsom 
hydroxyapatit. 1,2 In vitro-cellodlingstester med både animaliska och humana osteoblaster har visat på en 
osteostimulerande effekt, definierad som en aktiv stimulering av osteoblastproliferation och -differentiering, vilket 
framgår av ökade nivåer av DNA-syntes och av osteoblastmarkörerna osteokalcin och alkalisk fosfatas. 3-6 Denna 
stimulering har tillskrivits vara resultatet av interaktionen mellan osteoblaster och de joniska upplösningsprodukter 
som frigörs från NovaBone Putty-partiklar under absorptionen. Kliniska data om denna acceleration av 
benbildningen och de ökade nivåerna av DNA-syntes, osteokalcin och alkalisk fosfatas har inte fastställts hos 
människor.
Stabilitet:
Enheten är STERIL om inte förpackningen är öppen eller skadad. Använd inte om den sterila förpackningen är 
skadad. Innehållet i varje förpackning är avsett för engångsbruk. Det är inte möjligt att rengöra och sterilisera 
enheten på nytt. Använd inte efter förfallodatumet.
Viktigt:
Den federala lagen begränsar försäljningen av enheten till försäljning av, eller på order av, en licensierad 
tandläkare eller läkare.

Dental Putty
Bioaktív szintetikus csontpótló

Használati utasítás
Használati javallatok:
A NovaBone Dental Putty orális, fogászati intraosszeális és kraniofaciális károsodások esetén használható biz-
tonságos, biokompatibilis és szintetikus csontpótló anyag. Önmagában használják, az autogén csontpótló forgá-
csokhoz vagy az allograft csontrészecskékhez (demineralizált fagyasztva szárított csont) hasonlóan. A tipikus 
felhasználási módok a következőket foglalják magukban:
1. Periodontális/intraalveorális defektusok,
2. Állcsontgerinc augmentáció (sinusotomia, osteotomia, cystectomia),
3. Húzások helye (állcsontgerinc kezelés/augmentáció, implantátum előkészítés/behelyezés),
4. Arcüreg emelés
Nagyobb defektusok esetében elősegítheti az új csont képződését, ha a NovaBone Dental Putty terméket azonos 
mennyiségű allograft vagy autograft csonttal és csontvelővel keverik össze.
Leírás:
A NovaBone Dental Putty egy oszteokonduktív bioaktív eszköz, amely a csontdefektusok alloplasztikus csontpót-
lására szolgál. A termék bioaktív kalcium-foszfo-szilikát részecskék és egy szintetikus felszívódó kötőanyag előre 
kevert vegyülete. A bioaktív részecskék kizárólag a normál csontban természetes módon előforduló elemekből 
állnak (Ca, P, Na, Si, O). A felszívódó kötőanyag polietilén-glikol és glicerin kombinációja. Alkalmazás előtt nincs 
szükség az eszköz keverésére vagy elkészítésére. A nem kötő paszta használatra kész, és közvetlenül alkalmaz-
ható a csontpótlás kívánt helyén. Alkalmazást követően a kötőanyag felszívódik, és csak a bioaktív részecskék 
maradnak az alkalmazás helyén.
A NovaBone Dental Putty részben sugárfogó, ami lehetővé teszi az orvos számára az azonnali és a hosszú távú 
posztoperatív értékelést. A pozitív sebészeti eredményeket közvetlenül befolyásolják az olyan tényezők, mint a 
beteg együttműködése, a gondos otthoni ápolás, a megfelelő esetkiválasztás és a sebészeti technika.
Ellenjavallatok:
A NovaBone Dental Putty nem alkalmazható olyan betegeknél, akik:
1. Immunszupresszív vagy a csontvázra ismerten hatással lévő gyógyszereket szednek (pl. krónikus glüko-

kortikoid használat >10 mg/nap az alkalmazás előtti 3 hónapban). A hormonpótló terápia megengedett.
2. Krónikus véralvadásgátló terápiára van szükségük (pl. heparin). A Coumadin vagy aszpirin posztoperatív 

profilaktikus alkalmazása megengedett.
3. Szisztémás anyagcserezavarban szenvednek, amely ismert módon negatívan befolyásolja a nyálkahártya 

gyógyulását vagy a csont gyógyulását és mineralizálódását (pl. nem megfelelően kezelt inzulinfüggő diabé-
tesz, renális osteodystrophia, Paget-kór), az elsődleges csontritkulás kivételével.

4. A csontbeültetés terültén a múltban sugárkezelésben részesültek, vagy jelenleg is ilyen kezelésben ré-
szesülnek.

Emellett periodontális alkalmazások esetében a prognózis kedvezőtlenebb nem megfelelő otthoni ápolás, illetve 
endodontikus vagy ínyproblémák megléte esetén, ha a beteg szteroidokat alkalmaz, amelyek csontpusztulást 
okozhatnak, vagy mozgó fogak kezelésekor.
Használati utasítás:
Rutin sebészeti eljárások alkalmazásával tárja fel a beavatkozás helyét. Feltárás után távolítson el minden szem-
csét vagy elhalt szövetet a defektus helyéről. Irrigálja a defektust steril sóoldattal vagy vízzel, és távolítsa el a 
felesleget. A NovaBone Dental Putty nem igényel különleges kezelési vagy keverési eljárásokat az alkalmazás 
előtt. Használat előtt minden eszköz csomagolását ellenőrizni kell, hogy a sterilitás fenntartása biztosított legyen.
1. Távolítsa el az eszközt a steril csomagolásból.
2. Patronos rendszer esetében illessze a patront a helyére a kinyomó fogantyújában, és távolítsa el a kanül 

fekete kupakját.
3. Nyomja ki a kívánt mennyiséget egy steril edényre vagy a defektus helyére.
4. Autograft vagy allograft csont használata esetén gondoskodjon róla, hogy teljesen hidratált állapotban 

legyen, mielőtt összekeveri a kb. azonos mennyiségű NovaBone Dental Putty pasztával. A keverési idő 
nem kritikus fontosságú.

5. A NovaBone Dental Putty formázható állapotban marad az alkalmazásig. A NovaBone Dental Putty nem 
köt meg a cementhez hasonlóan.

6. A NovaBone Dental Putty behelyezését követően távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot, és végezze el a lezárást 
a bevett gyakorlat szerint. Ellenőrizze a lágyszövetek elsődleges lezárását a csontpótlás helyén, szükség 
esetén 1–2 hétig sebészeti kötszer helyezhető a defektusra.

7. Az eszköz vagy a beteg fertőződésének kockázata miatt az eszköz nem használható újra a beültetést 
követően. A szennyeződés és a fertőzés kockázata miatt a felesleges anyag nem tartható meg későbbi 
felhasználás céljából; a felesleges anyagot és a csomagolást ártalmatlanítani kell.

8. Szükség szerint posztoperatív antibiotikum, fájdalomcsillapító és otthoni ápolási rend írható fel.
Figyelmeztetések:
A termék alkalmazása esetén ugyanazok a lehetséges szövődmények léphetnek fel, mint amelyekre az auto-
gén csontpótló eljárásárokban számítani lehet. A sebészeti eljárás eredményeképp többek között a következő 
szövődmények léphetnek fel: orális javallatok - fogérzékenység, ínyvisszahúzódás, lebenyelhalás, a kezelt fog 
reszorpciója vagy ankilózisa, tályogképződés; általános javallatok - fájdalom, duzzanat, felszínes sebfertőzés, 
mély sebfertőzés, mély sebfertőzés csontvelőgyulladással, a redukció elmozdulása, a csontpótlás elvesztése, a 
csontpótlás kidudorodása és/vagy elmozdulása, valamint az érzéstelenítéshez és/vagy sebészeti beavatkozások-
hoz kapcsolódó általános szövődmények.
A NovaBone Dental Putty nem rendelkezik elegendő mechanikai szilárdsággal a teherviselő defektusok meg-
tartásához a lágy- és keményszöveti benövés előtt. Teherviselő területeken, például állkapocstörés esetén való 
alkalmazásakor bevett belső vagy külső stabilizáló technikákat kell alkalmazni a merev stabilizálás érdekében 
minden síkban.
A NovaBone Dental Putty manuális alkalmazásra szolgál, és nem alkalmas szűk nyíláson keresztül vagy magas 
nyomás alatt történő injektálásra. A fecskendőt nem szabad módosítani az eszköz magas nyomáson történő 
injektálásának lehetővé tétele érdekében. Tilos a NovaBone Dental Putty magas nyomáson történő injektálása, 
mert a túlnyomás következtében az eszköz a kívánt alkalmazási területtől eltérő zónákba kerülhet, zsírembólia 
léphet fel, vagy az eszköz bekerülhet a véráramba.
Óvintézkedések:
A NovaBone Dental Putty nem alkalmas a javallatokban szereplő defektusoktól eltérő esetekben, és nem végez-
tek klinikai vizsgálatokat a terhes nőknél való alkalmazására vonatkozóan. A meglévő betegségek (pl. fertőzések) 
befolyásolhatják az eredményeket, és kezelni kell őket, vagy meg kell szüntetni őket a NovaBone Dental Putty 
alkalmazása előtt.
Anyagra vonatkozó megjegyzések - A csontképződés serkentése:
A NovaBone Dental Putty egy oszteokonduktív csontpótló eszköz. Az in vivo vizsgálatok kiterjedtebb csontképző-
dést mutattak ki a beültetést követő kezdeti időszakban, mint egyéb standard oszteokonduktív eszközök, például 
a hidroxiapatit esetében. 1,2 Az állati és emberi oszteoblaszt sejtkultúrákon végzett in vitro vizsgálatok egyaránt 
csontképződést serkentő hatást mutattak ki, ami meghatározás szerint az oszteoblaszt proliferáció és differenciá-
lódás aktív serkentése, amit a DNS-szintézis, az oszteoblaszt markerek, az oszteokalcin és az alkalikus foszfatáz 
megnövekedett szintjei bizonyítanak. 3-6 Ezt a serkentést az oszteoblasztok és a NovaBone Putty részecskékből 
a felszívódás során felszabaduló ionos oldódási termékek közötti interakció eredményének tulajdonították. Em-
bereknél a csontképződés felgyorsulását, valamint a DNS-szintézis, az oszteokalcin és az alkalikus foszfatáz 
megnövekedett szintjeit nem támasztják alá klinikai adatok.
Stabilitás:
Az eszköz STERIL, kivéve, ha a csomagolás nyitott vagy sérült. Ne használja, ha a steril csomagolás sérült. Az 
egyes csomagok tartalmát kizárólag egyszeri felhasználásra tervezték. Az eszköz tisztítása és újrasterilizálása 
nem lehetséges. Ne használja a lejárati idő után.
Vigyázat:
A szövetségi törvények értelmében ez az eszköz csak engedéllyel rendelkező fogorvosok vagy orvosok által, 
illetve az ő rendelvényükre értékesíthető.
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